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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED SPINAL ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit
organization, DISABLED IN ACTION, a
nonprofit organization,

Plaintiffs,

-V, - 10 Civ. 5653 (DAB)
ORDER

BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF
NEW YORK and JULIE DENT, in her
official capacity as President of the
Board of Elections in the City of New
York,
Defendants.
DEBORAH A. BATTS, United States District Judge.

On March 16, 2012, Plaintiffs United Spinal Association and
Disabled In Action (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) and Defendants
Board of Electioﬁs in the City of New York (“BOE”) and Julie
Dent, in her official capacity as President of the BOE
(collectively, “Defendants”), filed Motions for Summary Judgment
in the above-referenced matter. On August 8, 2012, this Court
entefed a Memorandum and Order (the “August 8th Order”), which
granted Plaintiffs’ Motion and denied Defendants’ Motion. Since
its issuance of the August 8th Order, the Court has held three
hearings focused solely on the question of appropriate remedy.

By letter dated October 11, 2012, the Department of Justice,

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 517, appeared and submitted a proposed
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Order for a remedial plan. Plaintiffs and Defendants
(collectively, “parties”), and the Department of Justice, were
instructed to meet and confer to develop and propose a joint plan
for the Court to consider before it entered a remedial Order in
this matter. Having considered the parties’ proposals and
concerns, the Court hereby ORDERS that:

1. Accessible polling sites are and shall be the cornerstone
of the voting accessibility program of the BOE. The BOE has an
obligation to provide an accessible voting program under federal
law.

2. The BOE shall maintain in operable working condition, on
the day of any election, those features of facilities and
equipment that are required to be provided by the BOE to make
polling sites temporarily accessible to and usable by persons
with disabilities.

3. Beginning with the November 6, 2012 General Election, and
in all primary, special, and general elections held‘thereafter,
the BOE shall designate one of the BOE’s existing poll-site
workers at every polling site in New York City as the on-site
Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator on Election Day (“On-
Site Accessibility Coordinator”). The BOE shall contract with
the Center for the Independence of the Disabled, New York

(“CIDNY”), the downstate regional Protection and Advocacy for
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Voter Access office, to train each of the On-Site Accessibility
Coordinators on poll-site accessibility prior to the November 6,
2012 General Election. After the November 6, 2012 General
Election, the BOE may contract with a third-party, mutually
agreed upon by the parties, to develop training for each of the
On-Site Accessibility Coordinators on poll-site accessibility.
The BOE shall contract with CIDNY to develop an Election Day
poll-site accessibility checklist to be‘used by On-Site
Accessibility Coordinators on the date of any election.

(a) The BOE shall compensate CIDNY for the services it
provides pursuant to this Order at a rate determined by this
Court.

(b) This paragraph does not require the BOE to hire any
additional staff at its poll sites.

4. The BOE’s On-Site Accessibility Coordinators shall
document any accessibility complaints received on the date of any
election. Plaintiffs shall provide forms for this documentation
to the BOE. The BOE shall submit a report detailing
accessibility complaints received by On-Site Accessibility
Coordinators to Plaintiffs within 45 days of any primary,
special, or general election held during the term of this Order,
with the exception of Primary Elections occurring in September.

For Primary Elections occurring in September, the BOE shall
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provide reports detailing accessibility complaints for a sample
35 randomly selected poll-sites within 45 days of such primary
elections. The parties shall communicate in writing regarding
which sites shall be sampled at least 30 days prior to eaqh
September Primary Election.

5. This matter is referred to Magistrate Judge Henry B.
Pitman, who is designated by this Court to oversee the

implementation of this Order, including inter alia any and all

disputes among the parties concerning payments, selection of
Third Party Experts, and the poll-site surveys to be conducted
pursuant to this Order.

6. Attachment A to this Order contains a list of poll-sites,
including those with accessibility barriers, which the parties
identified in advance of the hearing on remedies held on
September 10, 2012. Following each Election Day, parties shall
meet and confer, and make a joint submission to Judge Pitman of
an updated version of Attachment A, which shall incorporate:

(a) any additional barriers at the BOE’s poll sites;
(b) the removal of any poll-sites identified from the

BOE’s list of active poll-sites; and

(c¢) the removal of any poll-site barriers from the list
where the parties agree that such barriers no longer exist

at the identified poll-site.
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The BOE shall ensure that the sites identified in the most
updated version of Attachment A receive appropriate and
sufficient temporary access features (such as portable ramps and
sufficient signage) on the day of the election. For the November
6, 2012 General Election, the BOE shall, to the extent possible,
ensure that the sites identified in Attachment A receive
appropriate and sufficient temporary access features (such as
portable ramps and sufficient signage) on that date.

7. Beginning with the November 6, 2012 General Election, and
in all primary, special, and general elections held thereafter
and during the term of this Order, Assembly District (™AD”)
Monitors employed by the BOE shall visit each polling site twice
on the date of any such election to assess the accessibility of
the poll site. The first visit to each site shall occur at least
four hours prior to the second, and the AD Monitors shall, during
éaid visits, take immediate steps to assist on-site poll workers
to remedy any access barriers at the site, including, but not
limited to, missing ramps, missing signage, and paths to voting
machines that cannot accommodate persons with disabilities due to
insufficient width.

(a) The AD Monitors shall complete CIDNY’s poll-site

accessibility training prior to November 6, 2012.

(b) Prior to each election held during the term of
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this Order, the BOE shall communicate in writing to each AD
Monitor visiting a polling site at which the BOE agreed to
or was required by Court Order to implement a temporary
modification, pursuant to Paragraph 15 of this Order. The
communication shall identify the temporary modifications
that are necessary to implement at that site.

(c) The AD Monitors shall document the results of
their visits. The report shall state whether each
temporary modification to which the BOE agreed pursuant to
Paragraph 15, or was ordered to implement, was in fact
implemented when the AD Monitors arrived at the polling
site. If one or more of the temporary modifications was not
implemented when the AD Monitors arrived at the polling
site, the AD Monitors’ report shall also state:

(1) the time the AD Monitor informed an on-site
poll worker of the failure to implement the temporary
modification;

(2) the name of the on-site poll worker with whom
the AD Monitors spoke regarding the failure to
implement the temporary modification; and

(3) whether the temporary modification was
implemented before the AD Monitors left the polling

site.
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(d) WwWithin 45 days of the date of any election,
Defendants shall submit a report to Plaintiffs
detailing:

(1) all access barriers found by the AD Monitors;
and

(2) any temporary modifications that the BOE
failed to implement.

A sample form for this report is attached to this Order as

Attachment B.

8. Defendants shall contract with, and provide reasonable
compensation to, an independent third-party with expertise in
voting accessibility (“Third Party Expert”) to conduct poll-site
accessibility surveys of the polling sites in New York City. The
parties shall attempt to come to an agreement regarding the
selection of the Third Party Expert. If the Parties cannot agree
on the Third Party Expert by January 10, 2013, however, the
parties shall, in writing, brief Judge Pitman as to'their
respective recommendations for the Third Party Expert. Judge
Pitman shall designate the Third Party Expert.

9. The BOE will cooperate fully with the Third Party Expert
as it conducts its survey work including, but not limited to,
providing the Third Party Expert with assistance in accessing

polling sites on non-election days and providing access to
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election district maps and other reasonably requested
information, including the identification of the voting area at
each polling site, in a timely manner.

10. Beginning January 2013, the Third Party Expert will
conduct surveys of as many polling sites as practicable, with a
goal of no fewer than 120 polling sites every two months (the
“gurvey Period”).

11. The Third Party Expert shall use the survey instrument,
attached hereto as Attachment C, to evaluate polling sites
pursuant to Paragraph 10 of this Order. In addition, the Third
Party Expert will include photographs of relevant features at
each polling site to accompany the survey instrument.

12. Within 20 days of the end of each Survey Period, the
Third Party Expert shall provide to the BOE and the Plaintiffs,
copies of all survey instruments completed and photographs
compiled during the previous Survey Period.

13. Within 30 days of the end of each Survey Period, the
Third Party Expert will report to Judge Pitman, the BOE, and the
Plaintiffs, in writing, with the results of the surveys completed
pursuant to Paragraph 10 of this Order and its recommendations
regarding polling place locations that are not accessible (the
“Report”). Each Report shall state:

(a) Whether each surveyed polling site can reasonably
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be modified temporarily to be accessible on the day of any
election after November 6, 2012, and, if so,
(i) what temporary modifications can be made, and
(ii) how such modifications can be accomplished;
(b) If the polling site is located in a publicly-owned
building, whether it is reasonable to modify permanently any
accessible polling site to make it accessible and how such
modifications would be made; and
(c¢) Whether a temporary sign should be posted to direct
voters with disabilities to an alternate accessible
entrance, and where the sign should be posted.

14. If the Report concludes that a surveyed polling site
cannot reasonably be modified temporarily, the BOE shall report
to the Plaintiff and the Third Party Expert, within 60 days of
receipt of the Report, in writing, whether that polling site can
be relocated to a building that is accessible or can reasonably
be made temporarily accessible, and the specific location(s) it
recommends as the relocation site. In determining whether a
polling site can reasonably be relocated, the BOE shall consider
the following criteria:

(a) Whether the proposed relocation site is in the same
election division that the polling site serves or an

election division adjacent to the election division that the
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polling site serves;

(b) Whether there are any significant dangers or
obstacles that would preclude pedestrians from traveling
safely to the proposed location, such as a park or major
road or highway that cannot be safely traversed;

(c) Whether the building in which the polling site is
proposed to be relocated is of sufficient size to
accommodate a polling site or, if a polling site is already
located there, whether the building is of sufficient size to
accommodate an additional polling site; and

(d) Whether the location is unable to accommodate a
polling site for mechanical or other physical or operational
reasons.

If the BOE recommends a relocation site that is not accessible
but can reasonably be made temporarily accessible, the BOE also
will identify what temporary modifications can be made and how
such modifications can be made.

15. As set forth under subsections (a) and (b) of this
Paragraph, the BOE will implement recommendations made by the
Third Party Expert Pursuant to Paragraph 13 of this Order,
subject to its ability to challenge the recommendation under

subsection (¢) of this Paragraph.

10
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(a) Other than the when excepted pursuant to subsection
(c¢) of this Paragraph, during the term of this Order, the
BOE shall implement all recommendations of the Third Party
Expert to which it has agreed, beginning in the elections
immediately subsequent to their agreement, unless
(i) the BOE’s agreement was made within 45 days
before the next election; and
(ii) the BOE determines that it is in its best
interest to implement the recommendation in the next
subsequent election, in which case the recommendation
will be implemented in the next subsequent election.
(b) During the term of this Order, other than when
excepted pursuant to subsection (c¢) of this Paragraph, the
BOE will, in the next election subsequent to any additional
Order issued by the Judge Pitman, implement said Orders,
unless the Orders are appealed to this Court.
(c) If the BOE concludes that
(i) it cannot reasonably implement a
recommendation;
(ii) relocation of the polling site to an
alternate location is a more appropriate response to
the recommendation; or

(iii) a polling site cannot be relocated:;

11
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then the BOE shall notify the Third Party Expert and the

Plaintiffs and meet and confer with the Third Party Expert

and the Plaintiffs (or their representatives). If the BOE

and the Third Party Expert or the Plaintiffs are unable to
agree as to the implementation of a recommendation, the BOE
may petition the Judge Pitman for relief from the applicable
recommendation pursuant to Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of

Civil Procedure, subject to appeal. The BOE does not have

to implement any recommendation from which it is seeking

relief unless and until the Judge Pitman, or if appealed, a

Final Order on Appeal, orders the BOE to implement the

recommendation.

16. Attached to this Order is a survey instrument,
Attachment C, which the BOE shall use to assess the accessibility
of all future proposed polling site locations. The BOE shall
continue to make accessibility a major criterion when it selects
new locations for polling sites. The BOE shall continue its
policy and practice of reviewing each newly proposed polling site
location to determine whether it is accessible to persons with
disabilities or could be made temporarily accessible before
selecting a location as a polling site.

17. After the November 6, 2012 General Election, the Third

Party Expert shall train employees of the BOE on using the survey

12
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instrument and determining whether a polling site location is or
can be made accessible. No later than 60 days before beginning
the training, the Third Party Expert shall provide the BOE with a
copy of the training materials that the Third Party Expert
intends to use, and shall provide the BOE with a list of
equipment and/or supplies the BOE inspectors will need to assess
accurately the accessibility of the BOE’s polling sites. During
the term of this Order, the BOE may request additional training
on a reasonable basis.

18. If at any time one of the parties desires to petition
this Court to modify this Order, the party will promptly notify
‘the other parties in writing, setting forth the facts and
circumstances thought to justify modification, as well as the
substance of the proposed modification. In such an instance, an
in-person meeting between the parties shall be held prior to the
petition to attempt resolution without Court intervention.
Parties receiving notice of another party’s intent to petition
for modification of this Order shall notify the requesting party
in a timely manner as to whether it will consent to the proposed
modification.

19. The Court shall maintain jurisdiction over compliance
with this Order through December 31, 2016. 30 days before the

expiration of this period, the parties shall submit briefing to

13
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‘the Court on the BOE’s compliance with the Order, and make
recommendations as to whether the Court should retain
jurisdiction over the matter.

SO ORDERED.

New York, New York
October 18, 2012

’

THE HONORABLE DEBORAH A. BATTS
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

14
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ATTACHMENT A

POLLING SITES DESIGNATED AS INACCESSIBLE TO BE UPDATED WITH
POLLING PLACE ACCESS SURVEY DATA FROM THE SEPTEMBER 2012 PRIMARY
AND THE NOVEMBER 2012 GENERAL ELECTION
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Boroug Poll Site 2009 2010 2011

BRONX | PS67
2924 Mohegan Ave

PS6
100 East Tremont
Ave

School Gym
1684 White Plains
Road

PS 102,
1827 Archer St.

Basement
1920 McGraw Ave

Basement
1595 Unionport
Road

Basement
2059 McGraw Ave

Basement
2051 St. Raymonds
Ave

Store Room
1591 Metropolitan
Ave

Basement
9 Metropolitan Oval

Parkchester
Complex

1594 Unionport
Road

JHS 127
1560 Purdy St

PS 12
255 Tratman Ave

Glebe Ctr
2125 Glebe Ave

PS 119 (1) No Accessible
1075 Pugsley Ave Entrance (BOE 350)

PS 47
1794 East 172 St.

James Monroe HS
Annex
1551 East 172 St.

Holy Family Church
1971 Castle Hill Ave
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IS131
885 Bolton Ave

PS 138
2060 Lafayette Ave

(1) Portable ramp
not set up properly
(BOE 4103)

PS 69
560 Thieriot Ave

Comm Room
2050 Seward Ave

1S174
456 White Plains
Road

(1) Signage not
posted outside
(BOE 3741)

Bronx CTR for Rehab
1010 Underhill Ave

Grand Manor H.R.F.
700 White Plains
Road

Hostos Comm

(1) Elevator at

College accessible entrance

120 East 149" st. out of order (BOE
4273)
(2) Signage not
properly posted
outside (BOE 4624)

PS73

1020 Anderson Ave

PS11 {1) Signage not

1257 Ogden Ave properly posted
outside (BOE 4740)

Apartment Bldg

1600 Sedgwick Ave

PS 229 CES

275 Harlem Riv Pk

Bridge

Heights Sr. Citizen
Cir

200 West Tremont
Ave

Craftroom #1
1771 Popham Ave

Antonia Diaz Houses

1454 Shakespeare

Ave

IS 306 Voting booths set
40 West Tremont up in a public
Ave hallway: “Due to
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being placed in
public hallway,
there was a lot of
traffic.” (BOE 5106)

1S117
1865 Morris Ave

PS 64
1425 Walton Ave

PS 70
1691 Weeks Ave

WM H Taft HS
240 East 172™ st.

PS 53 — Annex
360 East 168" St.

Church Hall
120 East 169™ St

JHS 145 (1) Signage not
1000 Teller Ave properly posted
outside {BOE 3973,
4337)

County BLDG
851 Grand
Concourse

Daughters of Jacobs
1160 Teller Ave

Comm Ctr
1155 University Ave

Craftroom #1
1553 University Ave

Dodge HS
2474 Crotona Ave

PS 32
690 East 183 St

JHS 45
2502 Lorillard Place

PS 23 Cafeteria
2151 Washington
Ave

PS 85
2400 Marion Ave

PS 46
279 East 196™ St

PS9 (1) BMD keys never
3010 Briggs Ave arrived and the
machine wasn’t in
use. No remedy.
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Unable to reach
Board of Elections.

(BOE 108)
Glad Tidings Assem
2 Van Cortlandt Ave
E
MS 80 “All outside
149 E. Mosholu signage” missing.
Pkwy (BOE 5004)

“BMD not opened
—keys not
located.” (BOE
5006)

PS 33
2424 Jerome Ave

PS 86
2756 Reservoir Ave

Fordham Hill
Complex
2455 Sedgwick Ave

PS 310
260 West
Kingsbridge Rd

MS 143
120 West 231 St

Church of the
Mediator
260 West 231 St

Grace Dodge
Vocational HS
2474 Crotona Ave

Comm Room
555 Kappock St

Jewish Home &
Hospital

100 W. Kingsbridge
Rd

Comm Room
1880 Valentine ave

PS 57
2111 Crotona Ave

PS92
700 East 179 St.

PS 44
1825 Prospect Ave

(1) Signage for
accessible entrance
not properly
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posted (BOE 3825}

PS4
1701 Fulton Ave

PS 50
1550 VYSE Ave

PS61
1550 Crotona Park
East

PS 66
1001 Jennings St

PS 55
450 St. Pauls Place

PS 132
450 St Pauls Place

PS 63
1260 Franklin Ave

C.1.S. 148
3630 3 Ave

Morris HS
100 Jackson Ave,
Ent. 2

PS 120
890 Cauldwell Ave

PS 146
968 Cauldwell Ave

BX Regional HS
1010 Stebbins Ave

IS 166
250 East 164 St

Community Room
3131 Park Ave

(1) Signage:
Directional arrows
not posted outside

(BOE 3871)

Comm Room

595 Trinity Ave

PS 130 {1) Signage for

750 Prospect Ave accessible entrance
not posted (BOE
4612)

PS 29

758 Courtlandt Ave

PS 186

750 Jennings St

Comm Room
777 Concourse
Village East

(1) Signage not
posted outside at
first visit (BOE
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3868)

Lebanon Spec Care
1265 Fulton Ave

Comm Center
1950 Hutchinson
River Pkwy

Apt House
1720 Mayflower Ave

Bronx House
990 Pelham
Parkway South

Bronx Psych Center
1500 Waters Place

PS 108
1166 Neill Ave

(1) Signage for
accessible entrance
not properly
posted (BOE 4126)

PS 83 Annex
1840 Bogart Ave

School Gym
PS 105
725 Brady Ave

PS 96
650 Waring Ave

Chris Columbus HS
925 Astor Ave

Carriage Room
785 Pelham Pky No

PS 89
980 Mace Ave

PS 97
1375 Mace Ave

IS 144
2545 Gunther Ave

JHS 135
2441 Wallace Ave

PS 76
900 Adee Ave

(1) Signage not
properly posted
outside (BOE 4451)

Parkside Senior CT
644 Adee Ave

Social Center
2968 Bronx Park Est

PS121
2750 Throop Ave

Immaculate




Case 1:10-cv-05653-DAB-HBP Document 119 Filed 10/18/12 Page 22 of 129

Conception

754 East Gun Hill

Road

PS 41 (1) Signage not
3352 Olinville Ave properly posted

outside (BOE 3857)

St Brendans School
268 East 207 St

PS 8
3010 Briggs Ave

Vladeck Hall
74 Van Cortlandt
Park South

(1) Most signage
never arrived (BOE
4171)

Comm Room
40 West Mosholu
Pkwy S

Lobby
3410 Paul Ave

Kingsbridge Man
Hgts
3422 Cannon Place

Beth Abraham
612 Allerton Ave

St. Patrick’s Home

66 Van Cortlandt

Park South

PS94 (1) Signs for
3530 Kings College Accessible

Place

entrance not
properly posted
(BOE 3707)

Second AD Team:
{2)“No signage
outside.” (BOE

5002)
Comm Center
3450 Dekalb Ave
PS 103
4125 Carpenter Ave
PS 16 (1) Accessible
4550 Carpenter Ave entrance closed, no

door clerk present
(BOE 4234)

PS 19
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4318 Katonah Ave

Manhattan College
3840 Corlear Ave

Fort Independence
Houses
3350 Bailey Ave

(1) No door clerk
present (BOE 4220)

Hebrew Inst of
Riverdale

3700 Henry Hudson
Pkwy

Draddy Hall
4513 Manhattan
College Pkwy

PS 81
5550 Riverdale Ave

YM YWHA
5625 Arlington Ave

MS/HS 141
660 West 237 St

The Arbor
West 235 St &
Arlington Ave

Auditorium
2995 Independence
Ave

Basement
25 Knolls Crescent

Mt Hebon Bap
Church
732 East 233 St

Hebrew Home
5901 Palisade Ave

No indication
signage is present
but note from AD
Monitor: “Signage
not needed. All we
on premises.” (BOE
4958)

St. Francis
Dechantal
190 Hollywood Ave

Civic Hali
3300 Locust Pt Dr &
Tierney Pl

Vol Fire House
Edgwater Pk

PS 72
2951 Dewey Ave
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Preston High School
2780 Schurz Ave

Senior Center
Lounge
2705 Schiey Ave

IS 192
650 Hollywood Ave

PS 101
2750 Lafayette Ave

PS 14
3041 Bruckner
Boulevard

Presbyterian Church
3051 East Tremont
Ave

PS 194
2365 Waterbury Ave

(1) Signage not
properly posted
outside (BOE 4483)

PS71
3040 Roberts Ave

Hall
3243 Ampere Ave

Church Hall
3573 Bruckner
Boulevard

PS 175
200 City Island Ave

(1)Exterior
accessible entrance
doors closed.
“Outer doors were
closed because of
school children.”
(BOE 5029)

(2)Pre-cleared
accessible poll site
schematic appears
to not be followed:
“Things moved
around because of
safety for
children.” (BOE
5030)

Community Center
#2
2049 Bartow Ave

(1) Signage not
properly posted
outside (BOE 4503)

Community Center
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#3
135 Einstein Loop

Comm Cent AUD
177 Dreiser Loop

Olivett Gospel Asbly

3900 Dyre Ave

Holy Rosary Church (1) Signage for

2950 Eastchester accessible entrance

Road not posted
properly (BOE
4465)

PS78
1400 Needham Ave

Apartment Building
3410 Dereimer Ave

Community Center
3016 Yates Ave

Comm Room
745 Magenta St

St Luke’s Church
777 East 222 St

(1) Signage not
posted properly
outside (BOE 4457)

PS 113
3710 Barnes Ave

Comm Room
3856 Bronx
Boulevard

Baychester Youth
Center
1220 East 229" St

Edenwald Comm
Center
1150 East 229 St

PS 68
4011 Monticello Ave

Boston Secor /
Comm Center
3540 Bivona St

Mount St. Michael
4300 Murdock Ave

(1) Signage for
accessible entrance
not posted
properly, no
directional arrows
(BOE 4433)

Laconia Nursing
Home
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1050 East 230 St

Walker Memorial
Church
120 East 169™ St

IS 183 Gymnasium
339 Morris Ave

PS 154
333 East 135 St

Millbrook Comm Ctr
201 St. Anns Ave

PS 220
468 East 140 St

Borinquen Ct.
Houses
285 138 St

Comm Room
375 East 143 St

Comm Room
225 East 149™ St

(1) Signage for
accessibie entrance
not posted
properly (BOE
4572)

Craftroom
277 East 153 St

Carmen Parsons Sr
Ctr
441 East 155" St

Apt. Building
372 East 152 St

Trinity Comm Ctr

(1) Accessible

595 Trinity Ave entrance door
closed, no door
clerk present (BOE
4533)

PS1 (1) Signage not

335 East 152 St

properly posted
outside (BOE 4560)

PS 227
519 St Anns Ave

Community Room
401 St Anns Ave

Gilbert Ramirez
Hses
455 East 138 St

PS 65
677 E 141 St
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PS5
564 Jackson Ave

S Gompers HS
455 Southern
Boulevard

Maria Isabel
Housing
787 East 149 St

PS 62
660 Fox Street

Ps 48
1290 Spofford Ave

IS 183/ MS 203
339 Morris Ave

Harding Pk Comm
Ctr
1820 Harding Park

PS 107
1695 Seward Ave

Comm Center
1000 Rosedale Ave

PS 77
1250 Ward Ave

PS 152
1007 Evergreen Ave

PS123
1025 Morrison Ave

PS93
1535 Story Ave

PS 150
920 East 167 Street

PS 75
984 Faile Street

IS116
977 Fox Street

PS 60
888 Stebbins Ave

IS74
730 Bryant Ave

(1) AD Comment
“room is too far
from entrance, and
too smalll” (BOE
1400)

(2)Second AD
Monitoring Team:
5:40 pm “The old
ramp (handicap)
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was not used. New
ramp was harder to
use and was a
larger distance to
travel.” (BOE 2742)

Exterior doors not
easily opened frm
the outside and no
door clerk present.
“Used front
walkway and rap.
Door locked at old
ramp.” Id.

PS 109
1771 Popham Ave

PS 26
1930 Andrews Ave

Sr Citizen HSE
228 West Tremont
Ave

PS 15
2195 Andrews Ave

IS 206
2280 Aqueduct Ave

PS91
2200 Agueduct Ave

PS79
125 East 181 St

(1) No Signage
posted outside
(BOE 4421)

Apt House
230 East 179 St

PS 163
2075 Webster Ave

{1) No signage
posted outside
(BOE 4389)

Brookly
n

PS 28
1861 Anthony Ave

PS 631
76 Riverdale Ave

(1)Handicap sign
missing. (BOE 720)

PS 184
273 Newport Street

PS 328
330 Alabama Ave

NYCHA Comm
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Center

576 Blake Ave

PS 149 (1)Ramp not set up

700 Sutter Ave properly (BOE
1039)

PS13

557 Pennsylvania
Ave

PS 158
400 Ashford Street

PS72
605 Shepherd Ave

Ps 159
2781 Pitkin Ave

Manta Rosa Sports
Club
3386 Atlantic Ave

PS2181S
370 Fountain Ave

Linden PLZ Assoc
735 Lincoln Ave

Linden Plaza
Building
675 Lincoln Ave

Apartment Building
760 Eldert Lane

PS 190
590 Sheffield Ave

PS 202
Hegeman Ave

PS 260
875 Williams Ave

PS 213 Mini School
1965 Linden
Boulevard

PS 36
2045 Linden
Boulevard

L.H. Pink C.C.
2702 Linden
Boulevard

PS 224
755 Wortman Ave

Bldg 13
12399 Flatlands Ave

PS 273
923 Jerome St
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Blvd Comm Ctr

726 Stanley Ave

PS 306 1)Ramp not set up

970 Vermont St properly and
problem was not
corrected
2) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic.
“Principal moved
schematics” .
(BOE 1057)

Bldg 8

200 Cozine Ave

PS 279

1070 East 104 St

Breukelen’s Project
715 East 105 Street

Vandalia Ctr
47 Vandalia Ave

PS 346
1400 Pennsylvania
Ave

IS 364 Annex
1461 Geneva Loop

IS 364
1426 Freeport Loop

Ruby Weston Manor
2237 Linden Bvd

(1)Missing BMD
Pedal and
headphones (BOE
1022)

Bklyn United
Methodist
1485 Dumont Ave

Adult Home
2830 Pitkin Ave

Tilden HS
5800 Tilden Ave

PS 251
1037 East 54 St

PS 208
4801 Avenue D

PS 68 JHS
956 East 82 Street

(1) Directional
signage to
accessible entrance
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missing, not
rectified. (BOE 373)

Basement
5816 Farragut Road

PS 203
5101 Avenue M

IS 395/ PS 109
10001 East 54 Street

(1) AD Comment
“BMD was broken.
Was tried to be
fixed. Couldn’t or
wasn’t.” (BOE 369)

Howard Apartments
1655 Flatbush Ave

PS119
3829 Avenue K

Early Childhood Ctr
3920 Flatlands Ave

pPS193
2515 Avenue L

PS 197
1599 East 22 Street

(1) No signage
posted outside (AD
Monitors had to do
it)

(2) Ramp not
properly set up.

{3) No door clerk
(BOE 535-536)

J Madison HS
3787 Bedford Ave

(1) “Due to
construction, 2™
floor doorways too
narrow for
wheelchairs — they
have to take a
complicate route
between several
rooms.” (BOE 356)

Kings Bay YM-YWHA
3495 Nostrand Ave

PS 206
2200 Gravesend
Neck Road

PS 277
2529 Gerritsen Ave

PS 194
3093 Avenue W
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IS 14
2424 Batchelder
Street

(1) BMD broken
(missing parts). No
indication it was
fixed. (BOE 387)

PS 286
2525 Haring Street

PS 52
2675 East 29 Street

Crown NH
2457 Nostrand Ave

(1) BMD became
jammed and
continued to have
problems. (BOE
384)

Apt Hse Lobby
1641 Ocean Ave

Ed R Murrow HS
1600 Avenue L

Midwood Branch
Library
975 East 16™ Street

Plaza Comm Rm
920 East 17 Street

1) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic. “Floor
plan for this site is
incorrect. Cannot
set up as indicated.
Water (some sort
of leakage) on the
floor, dripping, by
accessibility
entrance.”

2)“Accessibility
entrance: must go
over speed bump,
raised portion of
sidewalk,
downward slope”
(BOE 1269)

PS 152 /PS 315
725 East 23 Street

Marlborough Grdns
386 Marlborough Rd

PS 139
330 Rugby Road

(1)AD Comment:
“Site is definitely
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not in compliance
with regulations
consistent with
HAVA. Voters are
walking from stage
{sign up} up a hill/
aisle to privacy
booths. After
marking ballot,
back down to vote
on scanner. After
voting, back up hill/
aisle to exit (BOE
1124)

PS6 (1)BMD machine

43 Snyder Ave out of order as of
540 pm. Would not
power up. (BOE
1173)

PS 249

18 Martborough
Road

PS 269
1957 Nostrand Ave

PS 181
1023 New York Ave

{(1)Keys for BMD
not delivered.
Open as of 4:50pm
(BOE 1176)

IS 246
72 Veronica Place

Stuy-Park Houses
77 New York Ave

Friends of Crown
Hts
671 Prospect Place

PS 289
900 St Marks Ave

PS 138
760 Prospect Place

Crown Heights Apts
1055 St Johns Place

David Chavis Apts
230 Kingston Ave

Crown Grdns Comm
Ctr
1185 Carrol Street

PS 161
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330 Crown Street

St Marks Day School
1346 President
Street

PS 167
1025 Eastern
Parkway

PS91
532 Albany Ave

PS 221 Mini School
900 Montgomery
Street

PS611S
400 Empire
Boulevard

Reid Comm Rm
728 East New York
Ave

Silver Hses (1)Not visited (no

810 Midwood Street time noted and no
survey boxes
checked) (BOE 499)

PS 397

490 Fenimore Street

PS 235

525 Lenox Road

PS 135 (1)“Wheel chair

684 Linden ramp is being

Boulevard assembled at

10:30am” (BOE
1164)

God'’s Battalion CH
661 Linden
Boulevard

PS 92
601 Parkside Ave

Middle School 2
655 Parkside Ave

Dr. Susan McKinney

594 Albany Ave
John Jay HS (1) Not compliant
2377 Ave with pre-cleared

accessible
schematic. AD
Comment is that
Poll workers set up
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poll room as they
saw fit because the
floor plan didn’t
work for the space
provided.

{BOE 90)

(2)Later: AD
Commented with
regard to persons
who are
handicapped
“Need more door
clerks because poll
site room was
moved to the 1%
floor.” (BOE 1114)

MS 51 (1) BMD keys did

3505 Ave not arrive until
8:30am.
(BOE 105)

Hall (1)Ramp is missing

339 8 Street hand rails.
(2)BMD keys not
delivered (BOE
1108)

PS 107

1301 8 Ave

Park Slope YMCA

361 15 Street

Bishop Boardman

Apartments

1615 8 Ave

PS 10 (1)Ramp not set up

5117 Ave properly (BOE
1117)

IS 88 (1) Wrong key for

544 7 Ave BMD. Problem not

remedied until
2pm.

(2) No evidence of
properly posted
directional signs to
accessible polling
place entrance.
(BOE 07-08 and
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BOE 102)
PS 154 (1)Door clerk
1625 11 Ave walked out at 9am
(BOE 1111)
Rose Gardens Assoc
829 Greenwood Ave
PS 130 (1)AD Comments:
70 Ocean Parkway “Need more

wheelchair signs”

(2)“BMD machine

Ill

non-functiona

(BOE 1131-1133)

PS 230 (1)AD Comment:
1 Albemarle Road “Accessible

entrance is FAR
from poll site”

{2)Accessible
entrance interior

doors are
obstructed.
(BOE 1129)
PS 164
4211 14 Ave
PS131
4305 Ft Hamilton
Parkway
PS 179 (1}“This site needs
480 East 3™ Street more wheelchair
signs” (BOE 1137)
PS 62 JHS (1)No door clerk.
700 Cortelyou Road (1126)
Marien Heim Ctr
870 Ocean Parkway
Agudath Sr Ctr (1)Exterior
817 Ave H accessible entrance

closed, not easily
opened from
outside.

(2)Interior doors
obstructed (BOE
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1151)

PS 217
1100 Newkirk Ave

PS 99
1120 East 10 Street

Cortelyou Br Library
1305 Cortelyou
Road

JHS 62
700 Cortelyou Road

Palm Gardens
615 Ave C

PS 195
131 Irwin Street

Bay Academy — IS 98
1401 Emmons Ave

JASA Comm Ctr
161 Corbin Place

Rec Room
1311 Brightwater
Ave

(1)No signs at the
alternate
accessible
entrance. (BOE
520)

PS 209
2609 East 7 Street

St Marks School
2602 East 19 Street

PS 254 (1)No Key for the

1801 Ave Y BMD. Two
telephone calls
made. No
indication of
remedy. (BOE 564)

PS 216

350 Ave X

PS 153 (1)“There was not

1970 Homecrest
Ave

enough room for
all of the privacy
booths and very
little room for
anything else.”
(BOE 555)

PS 234 1S
1875 East 17 Street

Sephardic Comm Ctr
1901 Ocean
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Parkway

PS 238
1633 East 8 Street

St Brendans House
1215 Avenue O

(1)BMD not
functional. (BOE
546)

PS 177
346 Avenue P

(1) Not visited
except to drop off
closing materials,
not surveyed
during election
day. (BOE 214)

PS 185 (1) AD Comment

8601 Ridge “Entrance is

Boulevard through lunch
room and aisle may
be too narrow for
wheelchair.” (BOE
329)

PS 104 (1) No door clerk.

91155 Ave
(2) AD comment:
“Space too small.”
(BOE 341-342)

Apt House (1) Signage not

28 Marine Ave

properly posted
outside main
entrance.

(2) Accessible
entrance doors
closed.

(3) No door clerk
present. AD
Comment: “A door
clerk would help”
{BOE 334-335)

Apt House
9000 Shore Road

St John’s Ch & Sr Ctr
461 99 Street

(1) No door clerk.
(BOE 338)

Downstate SUNY
Med Ctr
691 92 Street

Our Savior’s Church

(1) No door clerk at
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414 80 Street

alternative
accessible
entrance. (BOE
413)

PS 201 JHS
8010 12 Ave

PS 204
8101 15 Ave

(1) AD Comment
“This site needs
more handicap
signs due to an
inconvenient
handicap
accessible location.
(at least 8
requested in AM).”
(BOE 145)

(2) Later in the day:
No sign for
alternative
accessible
entrance. AD
Comment “Not
enough signs.”

(3) AD comment “2
people wheel
away.” (BOE 322)

PS 229
1400 Benson Ave

Co-Op
2475 West 16 Street

Marlboro Comm Ctr
2298 West 8 Street

Youth Center
2735 Harway Ave

(1) No door clerk at
this site. (BOE 182)

Co-Op Bldg 5C
545 Neptune Ave

Co-Op
2770 West 5 Street

Co-Op
425 Neptune Ave

W Grady Voc HS
25 Brighton 4 Road

YWHA
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3300 Coney Island
Ave

Brightwater Comm
Rm

501A Surf Ave

Trump Village Bldg 2 (1) AD Comment

3000 Ocean “Accessible ramp/

Parkway entrance is through
the tenant area
and a key is needed
for the door.”
(2) “There were not
enough poll
workers for a door
clerk.”
(3) No sign marking
the alternative
handicapped
entrance or the
directions to the
alternative
accessible
entrance. (BOE
259-260)

Co-Op

458 Neptune Ave

Co-Op

2935 West 5 Street

Co-Op

444 Neptune Ave

Trump Village Bldg 1

2940 Ocean

Parkway

Co-Op

2820 Ocean

Parkway

Co-Op (1) AD Comment

2785 West 5 Street “Room too

cluttered for a
wheelchair.”

(2) “Every year the
inspectors and
voters complain
about the therapy
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room. ltis never
emptied out and
the space
inappropriate for
its use!” (BOE 308)

Co-Op Bldg 7
2942 West 5 Street

Co-Op
2928 West 5 Street

PS 90
2840 West 12 Street

Liberation High
School
2865 West 19 Street

PS 288
2950 West 25 Street

Haber House
3024 West 24 Street

PS 329
2929 West 30 Street

Comm Rm BId #2
3030 Surf Ave

(1) No door clerk.
(BOE 266)

NYCHA Project
2945 West 33 Street

Chapel
3715 Surf Ave

Sea Rise Apts
2750 West 33 Street

(1) No signage
posted, or
delivered.

(2) No BMD
delivered in the
morning.

(3) No record of
either issue being
fixed. (BOE 277)

PS 95
345 van Sicklen
Street

Shore View NH
2865 Brighton 3 St

Youth Ctr
2735 Harway Ave

Contello Towers #2
2740 Cropsey Ave

{1) AD Comment
“Door clerk needed
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for accessible
entrance doors.”
(BOE 188).

Bldg 1 Comm Rm
2630 Cropsey Ave

Regina Pacis
2424 Cropsey Ave

PS 97
1855 Stillwell Ave

Beach Haven Ctr
675 Ave Z

(1) “No door clerk
assigned” (BOE
194)

1S 228
228 Ave S & W 4 St

(1) Accessible
entrance signs not
properly posted.

(2) AD Comment
“Handicapped
entrance not
changed —requires
an elevator.”

(3) No Door clerk at
accessible
entrance.

(4) Accessible
entrance appears
shut for some of
the day from AD
Comment: “Door
clerk cannot be at
place assigned
during recess when
children are in the
school yard. Must
go back to original
space. This doesn’t
work.” (BOE 223-
225)

PS 281 JHS
8787 24 Ave

Apt Bldg
8869 20 Ave

(1) AD Comment
“Dark, dingy,
inadequate
lighting, and
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bathrooms
unsanitary — voting
area confined,
pipes exposed.”

(2) Key for BMD
machine missing.

(BOE 197)

IS 281

8787 24 Ave

PS 128

831021 Ave

PS 682

50 Ave P

PS 247

7000 21 Ave

IS 96 (1)Only visited to

99 Ave P drop off closing
materials, not
surveyed during
election day. (BOE
229)

PS 205

6701 20 Ave

PS 226 (1)Only visited

6006 23 Ave except to drop off
closing materials,
not surveyed
during election
day. (BOE 217)

PS 121

5301 20 Ave

Haym Salomon
Home
2340 Cropsey Ave

(1) Signage was not
properly posted
outside. AD
monitor reported
they were not able
to locate a sign to
post outside.

(2) No directional
arrows to the
accessible
entrance.

(3) No signs
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posted.

(4) No door clerk.
(BOE 211)

Friends Field
1310 East 4 Street

PS 192
4715 18 Ave

PS$2231S
4200 16 Ave

PS 180
5601 16 Ave

PS 105
1031 59 Street

PS 160
5105 Ft Hamilton
Parkway

PS 220 JHS
4812 9 Ave

PS 176
1225 Bay Ridge Ave

IS 259
7301 Ft Hamilton
Parkway

1)Signage not
posted outside
“Wind blew off”

2)Signage marking
accessible entrance
inadequate

3)Directional
signage to
accessible entrance
inadequate

AD Comment:
“People little lazy
about making sure

”

sing don’t fly away

4) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic. “School
used space for
their own use, set
up chairs where
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there were
supposed to be
privacy booths.”
(BOE 957 — 958)

PS 127

7805 7 Ave

PS 69 (1)“Door person

6302 9 Ave Marie Laurusso is
unable to properly
do her job.” (BOE
962)

St Agatha

736 48 Street

PS 170 (1) Not compliant

7109 6 Ave with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic. “Site
was not according
to schematic. . . .
Site seemed too
crowded and
confusing” (BOE
483)

PS506/503/314 (1) Handicapped

343 60 Street signage missing.
(BOE 49)

Telecommunication

s HS

350 67 Street

IS 187

1171 65 Street

PS/IS 180

5601 16 Ave

PS 227 JHS (1) AD Comment

6500 16 Ave “The set-up could
be a problem for a
handicap person. If
elevator is not
working they
cannot vote in
basement”
(BOE 165)

PS 163

1664 Benson Ave

New Utrecht HS
1601 80 Street

(1) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible




Case 1:10-cv-05653-DAB-HBP Document 119 Filed 10/18/12 Page 46 of 129

schematic: AD
Comment “l was
informed that the
poll site location
was wrong and the
school hasn’t
complied for the
last 15 years. The
lobby is no place
for the poll site.”
(BOE 138)

PS 186
7601 19 Ave

PS 48
6015 18 Ave

PS 200
1940 Benson Ave

Kingsview Comm
Hall

130 St Edwards
Street

PS 46
100 Clermont Ave

{1)Ramp not set up
properly. AD
Comment: “Ramp
has not hand rails
then steep incline
inside building and
raised section
between two
sections” (BOE 931)

PS 20
225 Adelphi Street

(1)“Main entrance
has broken asphalt
and steep slope
before you reach
the ramp” (BOE
928)

PS 67
51 St Edwards
Street

1) “Ramp has no
hand rails. Very
difficult to locate
around building.
Ramp location
needs
improvement at
this school”

2) “Ramp for
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handicapped not

marked well
enough with signs”
(BOE 934)

PS 270

241 Emerson Pl

PS 157

850 Kent Ave

PS 380 (1)AD Comment

370 Marcy Ave “Site too small for
not only public but
poll workers as
well” (BOE 920)

PS 307

209 York Street

IS71

215 Heyward Street

PS 16
157 Wilson Street

Towers Sr Ctr
114 Taylor Street

Williams Ctr
323 Roebling Street

PS 250
108 Montrose Ave

PS 19
325 South 3 Street

Village Comm Room (1)No door clerk.
60 Division Ave (BOE 910)
JHS 50

183 South 3 Street

PS 84
250 Berry Street

(1)No door clerk
(BOE 904)

PS 17
208 North 5 Street

JHS 126
424 Leonard Street

McGuiness Sr Ctr
715 Leonard Street

PS 34
131 Norman Ave

PS 132
320 Manhattan Ave

St Francis Ch Hall
213 Woodpoint
Road
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St Cecelia

24 North Henry

Street

PS 110

124 Monitor Street

Dupont Sr Hses {1)Missing all BMD

80 Dupont Street supplies (BOE 947)

PS 15 New

71 Sullivan Street

PS 27 (1) No hand rail on

27 Huntington ramp.

Street
(2) AD Comment:
“Portable ramp
was flimsy” . .. and
“is not safe, too
light, and should be
replaced.”
(3) No indication
either problem was
corrected
{BOE 20-21)

PS 142 JHS (1) No signage

610 Henry Street because signage
not in the supply
cart.
{2) No handicapped
signage at the
accessible
entrance.
(3) No directional
arrow signage.
(4) Signage
problems couldn’t
be corrected.
(5) No door clerk
for accessible
entrance.
(BOE 112)

PS 172

825 4 Ave

PS 24
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427 39 Street

PS 136 JHS

4004 4 Ave

PS1

309 47 Street

PS 169

4305 7 Ave

West End Gardens

1006 44 Street

PS94

5010 6 Ave

pPs971

6214 4 Ave

PS314 /503 /506

343 60 Street

PS 58

330 Smith Street

PS 321 (1) Site not

1807 Ave compliant with pre-
cleared accessible
schematic.
“Principal refused
to let the
coordinator set up
at the designated
site and moved the
site from the gym
to the auditorium.”
(BOE 99)

PS 282

180 6 Ave

PS 9 New

80 Underhilll Ave

Bethel Baptist Ch
265 Bergen Street

(1)“Missing BMD
book {not
received)” (BOE
644)

landing at top
of the ramp
blocked by
placement of
table -
interfears
with ability to
turn (photo)

2 leaf innter
door only
one leaf open
(opening
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27").

Area at top of
interior ramp
has tiles
removed (?)

BMD set up
against wall
facing out (no
privacy). No
chain
provided for
measuring.

Wyckoff Comm Ctr
280 Wyckoff Street

PS 38
450 Pacific Street

(1) No handicap
signage at
entrance.

(2) No directional
signage to the
accessible
entrance.

(3) Not able to
locate signage and
rectify problem.
No other indication
problem was
corrected.

(BOE 79)

PS 261 (1) Interior doors

314 Pacific Street closed and/or
obstructed.
(BOE 77)

Global Studies

284 Baltic Street

PS 29 AD Monitor

425 Henry Street Comments:

(1) Accessible
entrance door bell
not working.

(2) No door clerk at
accessible
entrance.
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(3) Accessible door
closed/ Custodian
keeps closing door.

(4} Portable ramp
not set up
properly.”

(BOE 130-132)

Bklyn Borough Halil
209 Joralemon
Street

(1) Key for BMD
missing. (BOE 120)

St Ann’s & Holy
Trinity
157 Montague
Street

(1) No door clerk at
accessible
entrance. (BOE
134)

Cong Mt Sinai
250 Cadman Plaza
West

Cadman Towers
101 Clark Street

First Unitarian Ch
119A Pierrepont
Street

Cadman Plaza North
140 Cadman Plaza
West

St James Pavilion

(1)“BMD missing

240 Jay Street foot pedal, head
phones —
everything in
package voters sign
... BMD light out.”
(638)

PS 32 (1) Ramp not set

317 Hoyt Street up properly.

(BOE 74)

IS 291

231 Palmetto Street

Cooper Ctr

76 Kingsland Ave

Hope Gardens
195 Linden Street

Vetro Apts Ten
Assoc
320 Devoe Street

Noll St Apts




Case 1:10-cv-05653-DAB-HBP Document 119 Filed 10/18/12 Page 52 of 129

43 Central Ave

Swinging 60’s Sr Ctr
211 Ainslie Street

JASA Senior Center
202 Graham Ave

Jennings.Hall Sen Ctr
260 Powers Street

IS 50 JHS
183 South 3 Street

PS 18
101 Maujer Street

PS 196
207 Bushwick Ave

PS 257
60 Cook Street

Bushwick /Hylan Ctr
50 Humboldt Street

IS 162

1390 Willoughby

Ave

IS 33 1) Ramp not set up
70 Tompkins Ave properly.

2) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic.
“Principal moved
polling site to
auditorium stage”
(BOE 853-854)

Rheingold Gardens
555 Bushwick Ave

Evergreen Troutman
78 Troutman Street

Penny Yates Apts
63 Central Ave

RBSCC Sr Ctr
143 Himrod Street

Plaza Senior Center
297 Wilson Ave

Ridgewood Sr Ctr

319 Stanhope Street

Sister Lucian Sr (1)No door clerk
Housing (BOE 1325)

415 Bleeker Street
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Buena Vida
Residence
48 Cedar Street

PS 120
18 Beaver Street

PS 23
545 Willoughby Ave

PS 59

211 Throop Ave

PS 256 1) “Need more

114 Kosciusko Handicap Missing”

Street “Missing most of
the signs”
2) Signs not
properly posted at
exterior. (BOE
681)

PS 304

280 Hart Street

PS 274

800 Bushwick Ave

PS 81 (1)insufficient

990 De Kalb Ave

accessibility
signage. AD
Comment:
“Inspectors didn’t
realize that more
signs should have
been hung.” {(BOE
840)

PS 26 New
1014 Lafayette Ave

PS 299
88 Woodbine Street

(1)Ramp at
accessible entrance
not set up
properly. No
indication it was
fixed.

(2) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic. “Set up
had to be
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reconfigured for

smaller available
space” (BOE 844-
845)

PS 377
200 Woodbine
Street

PS 296 JHS
125 Covert Street

(1)Handicap
signage missing.
(BOE 819)

PS 151
763 Knickerbocker
Ave

PS 384
242 Cooper Street

St Thomas Sr Ctr
725 Evergreen Ave

PS73
241 MacDougal

(1)AD Comment:
“The space for the

Street poll workers and
the public is too
small. The lighting
is terrible. It is dark
even in the day
light.” (BOE 797)

PS 290

135 Schenck Ave

PS 108 {1)No door clerk

200 Linwood Street {BOE 835)

IS 302

332 Linwood Street

PS 65

700 Jamaica Ave

Cypress Hill Sr
Center
3208 Fulton Street

PS 345
111 Berriman Street

IS171
528 Ridgewood Ave

Transit Tech HS
1 Wells Street

PS 59
211 Throop Ave

(1) Ramp has no
hand rails AD
Comment re hand
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rails is “none for 5
years.” (BOE 847)

PS5 New
820 Hancock Street

pPS21
180 Chauncey Street

PS 137
121 Saratoga Ave

(1) Handicap sign
improperly placed.
(BOE 759)

Senior Citizen
Center
930 Halsey Street

Ocean Hill Comm
Ctr

305 MacDougal
Street

PS 28
1001 Herkimer
Street

PS 155
1355 Herkimer
Street

PS 178
2163 Dean Street

(1) “Door to
wheelchair
entrance still
locked. Was
contacted by
custodian.”
(8:15am) {BOE 770)

Atlantic Towers
216 Rockaway Ave

Wayside Comm Ctr
1630 St Marks Ave

PS 332
51 Christopher Ave

(1) No indication it
was visited (blank
evaluation sheet)
(BOE 738)

WM Maxwell HS
145 Pennsylvania
Ave

(1) No indication it
was visited (blank
evaluation sheet)

{BOE 747)
Mr. Lucky’s
533 Liberty Ave
PS 292 (1)}No indication it
300 Wyona Street was visited (blank

evaluation sheet)
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(BOE 750)

PS 298
85 Watkins Street

(1)No indication it
was visited (blank
evaluation sheet)
(BOE 741)

Hugh Gilroy Sr Ctr
447 Kingsborough 4
Walk

PS 335
130 Rochester Ave

Albany Center
164 Troy Ave

MS 394
188 Rochester Ave

PS/IS 156
104 Sutter Ave

PS 327
111 Bristol Street

PS 189
1100 East New York
Ave

Elliot Graham

Houses

663 Howard Ave

PS 323 (1)Ramp not set up

210 Chester Street properly. (BOE
808)

PS 150 (1)No indication it

364 Sackman Street

was visited (blank
evaluation sheet)
(BOE 753)

PS 252 JHS
1064 Lenox Road

(1)Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic. “The
play room floor
was still wet from
being waxed so all
poll equipment and
personnel was
moved to the
auditorium” (BOE
1377)

Sr Citizens Club
430 Dumont Ave

{(1)No indication it
was visited (blank
evaluation sheet)
(BOE 732)
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MS 334 / MS 354
1224 Park Place

Senior Center
196 Albany Ave

PS 243
1580 Dean Street

(1) Missing supply
bag for BMD &
Handicap supplies”
(BOE 731)

PS93
31 New York Ave

Stuy-Park Houses
77 New York Ave

PS 54 New

195 Sandford Street

PS 258 JHS

141 Macon Street

Risley Dent Apts

1595 Fulton Street

PS 262 (1) Missing supplies

500 Macon Street for BMD including
gloves, headset,
paddle. (BOE 725)

Old Boys High

School

832 Marcy Ave

PS 305

344 Monroe Street

PS 44 (1)BMD does not

432 Monroe Street have headphones.
(BOE 662)

PS 308

616 Quincy Street

Stuyvesant Grdns ||

150 Malcolm X Blvd

PS 309

794 Monroe Street

Goodwin Sr Ctr 1) Signs not

55 Goodwin Place properly posted
AD Comment:
“What outside
signage was
missing?
Everything.”

2) No directional
arrows to
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alternative
accessible
entrance.
3) No signs posted
at accessible
entrance.
4) No BMD.
(BOE 684)

Cornerstone Sr 1) Signage not

Housing properly posted

550 Greene Ave outside.
2) Signage for
accessible entrance
not properly
posted.
3) Directional
signage to the
accessible entrance
not posted.
4) Alternate
entrance signs not
filled out.
5) Accessible door
closed.
6) No door clerk
(BOE 654-655)

PS 25

787 Lafayette Ave

PS 320/ PS 375

46 McKeever Place

Clara Barton Voc HS

901 Classon Ave

PS 316

750 Classon Ave

PS 11 New

419 Waverly Ave

PS 22

443 St Marks Ave
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Brooklyn Museum
200 Eastern
Parkway

Bklyn Tech HS
2 South Elliott Place

Sterling HS
510 Clermont Ave

Edmonds Ctr (IS
113)
300 Adelphi Street

PS 56 New
170 Gates Ave

Bedford Vlg Sch (PS
3)
50 Jefferson Ave

Mt Sinai Church
84 Quincy Street

(1) “No door clerk
assigned per Board
of Elections” (BOE
604)

PS 287
50 Navy Street

Willoughby Walk
Co-Op
195 Willoughby Ave

Ps 198
4105 Farragut Road

St Augustines Parish
Hall
4301A Avenue D

St Therese Church
1281 Troy Ave

St Augustines Comm
Rm
4301 Ave D

PS 244
5404 Tilden Ave

(1) Alternate
accessible entrance
signs not posted
(BOE 503)

PS 219
1060 Clarkson Ave

PS 233
9301 Ave B

Gorman Hses
1381 Linden
Boulevard
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Jimerson Hses
1411 Linden
Boulevard

(1) No door clerk.
AD Comments “It
was sad that the
board did not send
a door clerk” at the
accessible
entrance” (BOE
476)

PS 242
100-01 Flatlands
Ave

PS 211 JHS
1001 East 100 Street

PS 114
1077 Remsen Ave

PS 66 IS
845 East 96 Street

(1)No BMD Key
(BOE 480)

PS 272
101-24 Seaview Ave

PS 115
1500 East 92 Street

PS 276
1070 East 83 Street

Canarsie HS
1600 Rockaway
Parkway

PS 207 Annex Early
Childhd Ctr
3920 Flatlands Ave

(1) No signage at
accessible
entrance. AD
Comment “Need
handicap sing at
alternate
entrance.” (BOE
347)

PS 312 (1) Accessible

7103 Ave T entrance signs not
posted properly.
(2) Directional
arrows to
accessible entrance
not posted. (BOE
463)

PS 236

6302 Ave U

St. Columba’s
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Church
2245 Kimball Street

Hall
43 Seba Ave

PS 207
4011 Filimore Ave

(1) Insufficient
exterior signage.
AD Comment: “Not
enough disability
signs for space.”
No indication
problem was
rectified.

(2) Ramp not in
place and set up
properly.

(BOE 442-444)

Vet Post
5601 Ave N

PS 222
3301 Quentin Road

Palm Beach NH

2900 Bragg St

Bay Ridge Air Rights (1) Interior doors

350 65 Street to the poll room
not open and clear
of obstructions. No
indication problem
was fixed. (BOE
410)

Bay Ridge Air Rights

260 65 Street

PS 102

21172 Street

Ft Hamilton HS (1) Not compliant

8301 Shore Road with pre-cleared

accessible
schematic.

AD Comment:
“There was a
problem setting up
the site, the
schematic had to
be amended.
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There seems to be
. a problem with
student crowd
control. Voters
complained they
ere unable to pass
easily to get to
their voting site.
Teachers took a
while to get
students to the
side of the
cafeteria to make a
passage for
voters.” BOE 417

Apt House (1) No door clerk at

7502 Ridge alternative

Boulevard accessible
entrance. (BOE
398)

Apt House

9000 Shore Road

Manha
ttan
Coler Hospital

900 Main Street
Goldwater Hospital

1 Main Stret
PS 751
113 East 4" Street
The Hermitage {1) Interior access
1295 5% Ave barriers (CIDNY
survey)
Bard H.S.E.C.— 97 (1) Exterior
525 East Houston signage barriers
Street (CIDNY survey)
(2) Entry /

pathway barriers
{CIDNY survey)

(3) Interior
signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)

Westbeth Housing
155 Bank Street
JASA Community Ctr (1) Exterior Signage
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200 East 5™ Street

barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

Manhattan North
2036 Amsterdam
Ave

Los Tres Unidos (1) entry /

22 East 112 Street pathway
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)
(2) Interior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
(3) Interior
Access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

HS Fashion Industry

225 West 24" Street

PS 92

222 West 134 Street

PS 84

32 West 92" Street

PS 206

508 East 120"

Street

PS 52

650 Academy Street

Washington Sq SE

Ap

505 Laguardia Place

Bayard Rustin HS
351 West 18" Street

The Door
555 Broome Street

Lesbian and Gay Ctr
208 West 13" Street

Hayden Hall
33 Washington
Square West

Prospect Tower
45 Tudor City Place

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
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Survey)
(2) entryway
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)
Sirovich Senior (1) Entry /
Center pathway barriers
331 East 12™ Street | (CIDNY survey)
(2) Interior
signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)
Brachetti Plaza
296 East 4™ Street
Compos Community | (1) interior
Ctr access barriers
611 East 13" Street | (CIDNY survey)
UTACPT
125 West 109"
Street
Pelham Fritz Rec (1) Entry / (1) Exterior signage
Center pathway barriers | barriers (CIDNY
18 Mt Morris Park (CIDNY Survey) survey)
West
Windsor Tower (1) Exterior
5 Tudor City Place signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)
(2) entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY survey)
(3) Interior
signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)
PS 234 (1) Interior
(Independence) signage barriers
292 Greenwich {CIDNY Survey)
Street
(2) Interior
access barriers
(CIDNY survey)
Sutton Place
Synagogue
225 East 51* Street
Peter Cooper Village
3601 Ave
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East Harlem Council
413 East 120 Street

(1) Inaccessible
Ramp (CIDNY
survey)

Tiemann Apts
{Columbia Univ)
549 Riverside Drive

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(4) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

YM & YWHA (Nagle
Ave)
54 Nagle Ave

Hunter College
128 East 68" Street

IS 218
4600 Broadway

Barrier Free Living
270 East 2™ Street

(1) Inaccessible
Ramp (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY survey)

(3) Interior
access barriers
{CIDNY survey)

Inwood Towers
11 Fort George Hill

(1) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Local 802
322 West 48" Street

Seward Park |
266 East Broadway

Rena Day Care Ctr
639 Edgecombe Ave

Seward Park Il

(1) Exterior
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210 East Broadway signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry /
pathway
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey}

(3) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Seward Park 11|
415 Grand Street

East River Housing |
570 Grand Street

East River Housing Il
575 Grand Street

2" Canaan Baptist
10 Lenox Ave

Tweemill House
145 East 126™
Street

Inwood Terrace
99 Hillside Ave

Asser Levy
Recreation Center
501 East 23" Street

Promenade
150 West 225 Street

Time Square Hotel
255 West 43" Street

Carver Houses
1481 Madison Ave

Dorchester Towers

155 West 68" Street

Central Harlem (1)

Senior Coalit. Entry/pathway
120 West 140™ barriers (CIDNY
Street survey)

(2) Interior
access barriers
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(CIDNY survey)

One Lincoln Plaza

20 West 64" Street

Rutgers House

200 Madison Street

Normandie Court ‘ (1)

225 East 95" Street inaccessible
ramp
(CIDNY
survey)
(2) Exterior
Signage
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)
(3) Interior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
(4) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Metro Community

Church

446 West 36" Street

Lenox Hill Senior

Center

343 East 70" Street

Clinton Community

Center

456 West 37" Street

Wadleigh HS

215 West 114™

Street

Henry Brooks Senior (1) entry /

House pathway

304 West 154 Street barriers
(CIDNY

Euclid Hall Senior (1) Exterior

Center signage

2345 Broadway barriers
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(CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Interior
access
barriers
{CIDNY
survey)

Theater for New

(1) Entry /

City pathway barriers
155 1* Ave (CIDNY survey)
Coliseum Park Apts

345 West 58" street

Mayfair Tower

15 West 72" Street

NYCIW- Council Sr (1) interior

Ct access barriers
241 West 72" (CIDNY survey)
Street

Bridge Apts

1370 St Nicholas
Ave

CUNY HQ
535 East 80" Street

Church of St. Paul &

(1) Exterior signage

St Andrew barriers (CIDNY

263 West 86" Street survey)
(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

Max Meltzer

Community Ctr
94 East 1% Street

J K Onassis HS

120 West 46™ St

Marseilles Senior (1) Entry/ (1) Interior signage
Center Pathway barriers | barriers (CIDNY
230 West 103™ (CIDNY Survey) survey)

Street

(2) Interior
Signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)

Oberia Dempsey Ctr
127 West 127™ St

(1) Exterior
signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)
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(2) Entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY survey)

Northern Man. Nur
Hm
116 East 125 St

{1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Ter Card Cookie Ctr
12495 Ave

PS 176
4862 Broadway

390 Riverside Drive
390 Riverside Drive

Baruch College
Campus HS
55 East 25" Street

(1) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

{2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(1) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Tiano Towers
2253 3 Ave

Fash Institute Tech
298 7" Ave

HS Environment
Studies
444 West 56™ Street

Park East Synagogue
164 East 68™ St

St Anthony’s Church
155 Sullivan St

PS 217
645 Main Street

Dewitt Clinton Ctr
120 East 110 Street

(1) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Gen Grant Houses
75 La Salle Street

Gen Grant Houses Il
1295 Amsterdam
Ave

Yeshiva U — Cardozo
Sch Law
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555" Ave

Carlyle Court (1) Entry / pathway
25 Union Square barriers (CIDNY
West survey)

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

Andrew Heiskell
Library
40 West 20" Street

New York Law (1) Interior
School access barriers
47 Worth Street (CIDNY survey)

Liberty High School
250 West 18" Street

The 467 (1) Interior access
Condominium barriers (CIDNY
467 Central Park survey)

West

Wash Square Village
2

2 Washington
Square Village

Wash Square Village
3

3 Washington
Square Village

Renwick Gardens
332 East 29" Street

Trump Place
180 Riverside
Boulevard

Ft. George Center
1525 St Nicholas
Ave

University Hall
110 East 14™ Street

West Side High
School
140 West 102 Street

Kurt & Leah Apts
11 West 102 Street

PS 89 (1) Exterior
201 Warren Street signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)
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(2) Entry /
pathway barriers
{CIDNY survey)

(3) Interior
access barriers
(CIDNY survey)

Master Apartments
310 Riverside Drive

Prince George Hotel
14 East 28" Street

HS for Leadership
90 Trinity Place

Confucius Plaza
33 Bowery

Metro Council on
Jewish Pov.
351 East 61 Street

PS4
500 West 160 Street

Nagle House
240 Nagle Ave

Residential Building
45 Wall Street

The Regatta
21 South End Ave

Union Baptist

Church

240 West 145" St

Red Oak (1) Interior

Apartments access barriers

135 West 106™ St (CIDNY survey)

CWA -1180

97 Hudson St

River Place 1

650 West 42" St

YMCA (McBurney)

125 West 14" st

School of Co-op (1)

Education Inaccessible

321 East 96" St ramp
(CIDNY
Survey)
(2) Interior
access

barriers
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(CIDNY
survey)

PS 48
4360 Broadway

Rutgers
Presbyterian
236 West 73" St

Armenian Church
630 2™ Ave

St Nicholas Sr Ctr
210 West 131 St

The Churchill
300 East 40" St

(1) Interior
access barriers
(CIDNY survey)

Samuels Community
Center

669 Malcolm X
Boulevard

Halidon Court
3681 Broadway

Seward Park High
School
350 Grand Street

(1) Inaccessible
ramp (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Exterior
signage barriers
{CIDNY survey)

{3) entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY survey)

(4) Interior
signage barriers
(CIDNY Survey)

(5) Interior
access barriers
(CIDNY survey)

CUNY
365 5™ Ave

Marymount
Manhattan College
221 East 71% Street

(1) Interior Signage
Barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

{2) No exterior
signage (BOE 3341)

Holy Trinity
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Cathedral
337 East 74" Street

Lighthouse
International
110 East 60™ Street

Emanuel Church
2184 8™ Ave

Antler Apartments
2079 8" Ave

Boricua College
3755 Broadway

Covenant House
460 West 41% St

Baruch College
Vertical Campus
55 Lexington Ave

250 West 94 St
250 West 94 St

Continental East
353 East 83" St

Central Syn Pavilion (1) Exterior
652 Lexington Ave signage
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Kateri Residence
150 Riverside Drive

Columbia Housing (1) Interior
2700 Broadway access barriers
(CIDNY Survey)

Wein Hall
411 West 116™ st

The Riverside
Church
91 Claremont Ave

Highbridge Rec CTR
231 Amsterdam Ave

Church of Jesus
Christ LDS
221 East 87" St

Eleanor Roosevelt
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HS
411 East 76™ St

Adam Clayton
Powell Ir St. Bldg
163 West 125" st

(1) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

UPACA 6 Senior
Center
1940 Lexington Ave

Clinton Senior
Center
530 West 55" St

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

{2) Entry / Pathway
Barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Cathedral HS
350 East 56™ St

Stuyvesant Town VI
525 East 14" St

Stuyvesant Town Vil
3 Stuyvesant Oval

PS 98
530 West 212" St

Martin Luther King
Comm Ctr
2 West 115" st

Unity Center
213 West 58 St

St. Luke’s Episcopal
Center
435 West 141 St

Alumni Hall
333 Ave

MS 114
331 East 91°" St

City Planning
22 Reade St

Boys & Girls
Republic
888 East 6™ St

Holy Family Church
315 East 47" st
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Park West High
School
525 West 50™ St

PS 276
55 Battery Place

UASBYW
81 New Street

St Stephen of
Hungary Parish
414 East 82" St

PS 184 M
327 Cherry St

Metro North / River
Crossing
1956 1% Ave

Cascades High
School
198 Forsyth St

The Palladium
133 East 13" St

Stuyvesant Town Il
10 Stuyvesant Oval

PS9
100 West 84™ st

1775 Houss
107 East 126™ St

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Schwab House
11 Riverside Drive

Good Shepherd
Church
104 Cooper St

(1) Inaccessible
ramp {CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Civil Court
111 Centre St




Case 1:10-cv-05653-DAB-HBP Document 119 Filed 10/18/12 Page 76 of 129

N Thomas HS

111 East 33" St

Find Aid for Aged (1) Entry / pathway
(Hargrave) barriers (CIDNY
111 West 71% St Survey)

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Triangle House
112 East 128" 5t

PS 169
110 East 88™ St

(1) Exterior
Signage
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)

PS 41
116 West 11" St

Jewish Home &
Hosp
120 West 106™ St

PS 63
121 East 3 Street

PS 2 (Meyer
London)
122 Henry St

PS 36
123 Morningside
Drive

PS 140
123 Ridge Street

Esplanade Gardens
129 West 147" st

PS 72

131 East 104" St

PS 166 (1) Exterior

132 West 89™ St signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)
(2) Entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY survey)
(3) Interior
Access barriers
(CIDNY survey)

PS 144 (M242) (1) Exterior
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134 West 122™ st | signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)

Associated Blind

135 West 23" St

Baruch College (1) Interior
Newman Hall access barriers
137 East 22™ St (CIDNY) survey
YM & YWHA (Lex.

Ave)

1395 Lexington Ave

Lincoln Towers
140 West End Ave

Find Aid for Aged
(Hamilton)
141 West 73" Street

PS 87
160 West 78" St

PS 130
143 Baxter St

IS 44
100 West 77nd St

PS 158
1458 York Ave

PS 133
21215 Ave

Jewish Guild
15 West 65™ St

Waterside Plaza
15 Waterside Plaza

PS 145 (1) Inaccessible (1) Entry /
150 West 105™ st Ramp (CIDNY pathway
survey) barriers
(CIDNY
(2) Exterior Survey)
Signage barriers
(CIDNY Survey) (2) Interior
Access
(3) Entry / barriers
Pathway barriers (CIDNY
{CIDNY survey) Survey)
Lincoln Towers |l
150 West End Ave
158 St. Riverside
Houses

156-20 Riverside
Drive West
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Jackie Robinson
Complex
1573 Madison Ave

City As School
16 Clarkson Street

PS 7
160 East 120" St

Lincoln Towers HI
160 West End Ave

PS 108
1615 Madison Ave

Ruppert Yorkville
Tower Condo
1619 3™ Ave

(1)
Inaccessible
ramp
(CIDNY
Survey)

{2) Exterior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(4) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

PS 163
163 West 97™ St

PS 20
166 Essex St

PS 198
1700 3" Ave

(1) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior Access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

United Methodist
Church
1723 Madison Ave
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Village View (1) Entry /

Housing pathway

175 East 4" St barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

PS175 (1) Interior

175 West 134™ St access barriers

(CIDNY survey)

PS 153

1750 Amsterdam

Ave

PS57

176 East 115 Street

Stanley Isaacs Ctr

(1) Inaccessible

415 East 93" st ramp (CIDNY
survey)

Mott Street Sr Ctr

180 Mott Street

Hamilton Heights (1) Inaccessible

Terrace ramp (CIDNY

1833 Amsterdam Survey)

Ave
(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS 132

185 Wadsworth Ave

Lincoln Towers V
185 West End Ave

PS 171
19 East 103" St

Dunwell Plaza
1920 Amsterdam
Ave

(1) exterior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)

(2) interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Church Heavenly
Rest
2 East 90" st

Manhattan House
200 East 66™ Street
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University (1) entry

Neighborhood /pathway

200 Monroe Street | barriers (CIDNY

survey)

Harlem Renaissance

HS

22 East 128" St

1199 Housing (1)

2070 1° Ave Entry/Pathw
ay barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)
(2) Interior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
(3) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Lincoln Towers VI
205 West End Ave

PS 116 (1) Exterior (1) Exterior signage
210 East 33" st signage barriers | barriers (CIDNY
(CIDNY Survey) Survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior Signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(4) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Dewitt Nursing
Home
211 East 79" St

Drew Hamilton
Houses
220 West 143" st




Case 1:10-cv-05653-DAB-HBP Document 119 Filed 10/18/12 Page 81 of 129

Riverton Apts
2200 Madison Ave

Ruppert House
222 East 93" st

PS 47 (Sch for
Hearing Impaired)
225 East 23" St

PS 167
22 East 76" St

Savoy Park Owner
LLC
2300 5" Ave

(1) Inaccessible
ramp {CIDNY
survey)

(2) Exterior
signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)

(3) entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY survey)

(4) Interior
signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)

(5) Interior
access barriers
(CIDNY survey)

Riverbend Housing
2301 5™ Ave

(1) Exterior
signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)

(2) Entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY survey)

{3) Interior
signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)

(4) Interior
access barriers
(CIDNY survey)

PS38or121
232 East 103 St

PS 165
234 West 109" St

(1) Entry /
Pathway
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barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)
(2) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)

PS 117 JHS

240 East 109" St

PS 194

244 West 144™ st

PS 154 (1) Exterior

250 West 127" st signage barriers
(CIDNY Survey)

(2) Entry /
Pathway barriers
{CIDNY survey)

(3) Interior
access barriers
(CIDNY survey)

Lincoln Square
Neighborhood Ctr
250 West 65™ St

PS 189
2580 Amsterdam
Ave

Harlem River
Houses
231 W 151% St

PS 199
270 West 70" St

Stuyvesant Town Il
272 1 Ave

PS 33
281 9™ Ave

Stuyvesant Town IV
283 Ave C

Polo Ground Sr Ctr
2965 8™ Ave

PS 46
2987 8" Ave

Lincoln Guild
Housing




Case 1:10-cv-05653-DAB-HBP Document 119 Filed 10/18/12 Page 83 of 129

303 West 66" St

LaGuardia Memor
House
307 116" St

PS173
306 Ft Washington
Ave

PS 290 (Manh New
School)
311 East 82™ St

PS 134
293 East Broadway

PS 102
315 East 113 St

Gen Grant Houses IV (1) Exterior signage
3150 Broadway barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Manhattan Inter. HS
317 East 67 St

East Midtown Plaza
319 East 24" st

PS 58 / Manhattan
High School
317 West 52™ St

PS 40 320 East 20™
St

Tweed Court
52 Chambers St

IS 70
333 West 17 St

PS 187
349 Cabrini
Boulevard

PS 180
370 West 120 St

Dyckman Comm Ctr (1) Exterior signage
3782 10" Ave barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Seward Park IV
383 Grand St

Manhattan Plaza
L.P.
400 West 43" St
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PS 149
41 West 117™ st

Columbia University (1) Interior

Houses access

410 Riverside Drive barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)

PS 183

419 East 66" St

PS 146

421 East 106" St

Yorkville Community
School
421 East 88" St

PS 125
425 West 123" st

PS 129
425 West 130" st

PS 111
440 West 53" st

PS 188 or 196
442 East Houston
Street

(1) Exterior
Signage barriers
(CIDNY Survey)

(2) Entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY Survey)

(1) Exterior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior
sighage
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)

(3) Interior.
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

John Jay College 4
45 West 59" St

PS6
45 East 81% St

Inwood Gardens
45 Fairview Ave

East River Housing
I
457 FDR Drive

PS530r811
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466 West End Ave

PS 28
475 West 155%™ St

East River Housing
v
477 FDR Drive

St Margaret’s House
49 Fulton St

PS3
490 Hudson St

YMCA
5 West 63™ St

PS 192
500 West 138 St

Amalamated
Dwelling
504A Grand Street

PS 43/PS 172
509 West 129" st

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Isabella Geriatric
515 Audubon Av

PS 143
515 West 182™ St

PS51
520 West 45" St

Marble Hill Comm
Ctr
5465 Broadway

NYU Brittany Hall
55 East 10™ St

(1) Exterior signage
barriers {CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Interior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Accessible door
locked and no door
clerk present (BOE

3348)

(1) entry /
pathway
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

PS 79 or 811
55 East 120" St
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PS 128
560 West 169" St

Hudson Piers #1
596 Riverside Drive

Abraham Lincoln
House
60 East 135" St

Riverview Tower
626 Riverside Drive

LaGuardia High
School
100 Amsterdam Ave

Southbridge Tower
66 Frankfort Street

Stewart Tenant Corp
70 East 10" St

PS131
100 Hester St

Holy Rood Church
717 West 179" st

PS 34 (1) Entry /
730 East 12" St pathway
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

PS75
735 West End Ave

Masaryk Towers (1) Inaccessible
77 Columbia Street | Ramp (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) entry /
pathway barriers
{CIDNY survey)

PS1
8 Henry St

PS 126
80 Catherine St

Morningside Hgts
Hous
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100 Lasalle St

870 Riverside
Housing
870 Riverside Drive

K’'Hal Adath
Jeshurun
90 Bennett Ave

PS 152
93 Nagle Ave

Ft Wash Serv for Eld
99 Ft Washington
Ave

Int’l Pre-School
330 East 45" St

Dunlap Building
1 Wards Island

Charles Hill Tower

2050 8™ Ave
Ralph Hernandez (1) Entry / pathway
189 Allen St barriers (CIDNY

Survey)

Canaan Tower IV
95 Lenox Ave

Riverside
3333A Broadway

(1) Exterior Signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Interior Signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

JHS 118
154 West 93" St

Goddard Riverside
593 Columbus Ave

(1) entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Interior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Village East Towers
170 Avenue C

(1) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)
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Queens

PS 303
108-55 69 Ave

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(1) No door clerk
(BOE 1652)

Second AD team:
“No door clerk
assigned to this
site.” (BOE 2284)

PS 16 (1) Improper

41-15 104 St exterior signage.
{BOE 2013)

Forest Hills HS

67-01110 St

PS 196 (1) Exterior signage

71-25113 St barriers (CIDNY
Survey)
(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)
AD Comment:
Not visited. “No
time sorry.” (BOE
1660)

PS 47 (1) Inaccessible

9 Power Road ramp (CIDNY
Survey)

{2) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(3) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(4) Interior Access
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

PS 29
125-10 23 Ave

Kew Gardens Hills
Library
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72-33 Vleigh Place

CWV Post 870
39-48 61 St

Lefferts Library
103-34 Lefferts
Boulevard

(1) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible poll site
layout: “Due to
limited space and
electricity we had
to deviate from the
schematic.” (BOE
2755)

Flushing House
Resident Adult
38-20 Bowne St

(1) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Florence E Smith
Comm Ctr
102-19 34 Ave

(1) Accessible door
closed. (BOE 1877)

St Clares School
137-25 Brookville
Boulevard

(1) Exterior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Entry /
pathway
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

St. Sebastions
School
39-76 58 St

St Nicholas of
Tolentine
150-75 Goethals
Ave

Thomas Edison HS
165-65 84 Ave

(1) Exterior signage
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barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior access
barriers {CIDNY
survey)

PS 223 (1) Interior
125-20 Sutphin access
Boulevard barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
Hillcrest HS (1) Exterior signage

160-05 Highland
Ave

barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(3) Interior Access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Young israel
716 Beach 9 St

(1) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior Access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Boulevard Gardens
51-42 30 Ave

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS7
80-55 Cornish Ave

PS 15

(1) AD Comment
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121-15 Lucas St

“very poor lighting”
and no indication
this was fixed.

(BOE 30)

PS 79

147-27 15 Drive

PS 78 (1) Entry /

48-09 Center pathway

Boulevard barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)
(2) Interior
Access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

IS5

50-40 Jacobus St

Allen AME Senior
Center
112-04 167 St

1S 230
73-10 34" Ave

BMD not
private.
Placed near
only outlet at
main
entrance
(photo)

Christ Lutheran
Church
188-12 73 Ave

(1) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

PS 222
86-17 37" Ave

(1) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS 58
72-50 Grand Ave

(1) Improperly
places access
signage: “had to
change handicap
sign” (BOE 2956)

PS 92
99-01 34 Ave

IS 137
109-15 98" st

PS 161
101-33 124 St

(1) “Assigned door
clerk is absent.”
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(BOE 2446)

The Young Womens
Leadership
150-91 87 Road

{1) Alternate
accessible entrance
not available, and
accessible entrance
is not used for all
voters (BOE 1444)

(2) Second AD
Group: Not
compliant with pre-
cleared accessible
room set up:
“Room was
overcrowded with
school supplies,
children, TVs etc. . .
Schematic could
not be followed.”
(BOE 2767)

Taiwan Center
137-44 Northern
Boulevard

(1) Inaccessible
ramp (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Exterior
signage barriers
(CIDNY Survey)

(3) Interior
signhage barriers
(CIDNY survey)

(4) Interior
access barriers
(CIDNY Survey)

(1) “No handrail on
Ramp.” (BOE 1556)

(1) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)

Saint Albans Cong
Church

172-17 Linden
Boulevard

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Samaritan Village
138-02 Queens
Boulevard

VFW Post 150
51-11 108" st
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Grace Houses
155-02 90 Ave

Forest Hills Library
108-19 71 Ave

(1) Not visited
“Sorry no time.”

(BOE 1657)

Hillcrest Jewish

Center

183-02 Union

Turnpike

PS 270

233-15 Merrick

Boulevard

PS 238 BMD turning

17-15 Weirfield St space was
less than 5'.
Electracal
outlet and
cord did not
allow poll
worders to
set up BMD
for privacy.
(only
extension
cord there
used for
scanners)

PS 234
30-15 29 St

Merrick Park Baptist
Church
120-02 Marsden St

PS 254
84-40 101 St

VFW Post 885
120-19 14 Road

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Le Havre Club
168-68 9 Ave

{1) BOE Form is
untouched. Likely
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not visited. (BOE
2830)

Israel Senior

Housing

1925 Seagirt

Boulevard

Mary’s Nativity

Church

46-02 Parsons

Boulevard

IS59 (1) No indication it | (1) Interior

132-55 Ridgedale was visited by BOE. | access

Street (BOE 1696) barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Immaculate
Conception Church
86-45 Edgerton
Boulevard

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Interior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

Services for the
Underserved
318 Beach 85 Street

Information Tech
High School
21-16 44 Road

Sherwood Village
”CII
99-30 59 Ave

PS 244
137-20 Franklin Ave

(1) Entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY survey)

Richmond Hill

Library

118-14 Hillside Ave

PS 305 (1) Alternate

378 Seneca Ave accessible entrance

doors closed.
(2) No indication
there is a door
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clerk. (BOE 1951)

PS 306
95-16 89 Ave

Elmhurst Campus
HS
45-1094 St

(2) BOE Form
untouched. No
indication it was
visited. (BOE 2031)

Christ Tabernacle
Church
64-36 Myrtle Ave

No ADA
privacy booth

Woodside Library
53-22 Skillman Ave

Beach Channel HS
100-00 Beach
Channel Drive

Ridgewood
Presbyterian Church
59-14 70 Ave

Ramp was35’
5” too steep
and too long.
Ratio was 23/
8:24.

The BMD had
48"
clearance.

St Margarets RC
Church
66-05 79 Place

Arverne Pilgrim
Church

74-16 Beach
Channel Drive

The Vallone Family
Snr Res
21-05 30 Drive

First Baptist Church
of Corona

100-10 Astoria
Boulevard

The Korean Church
of Queens
23-37 89 St

Seaside Library
116-15 Rockaway
Beach BLvd

PS 113
78-23 87 St

Grace Lutheran

(1) Ramp in use
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School and not set up

100-05 Springfield properly. (BOE

Boulevard 2449)

Dayton Towers

West

102-00 Shore Front

Parkway

PS 34

104-12 Springfield

Boulevard

St Leo School (1) Accessible

104-19 49 Ave entrance signs not
properly posted.

(2) Accessible door
was closed.
(BOE 2016-2017)

IS 53
10-45 Nameoke St

PS 14
107-01 Otis Ave

PS 108
108-10 109 Ave

(1) Insufficient
access signage.
“Handcap signs
short.” (BOE 1964)

IS8
108-35 167 St

(1) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS 40
109-20 Union Hall St

PS 160
109-59 Inwood St

IS 192 JHS
109-89 204 St

PS 100
111-11 118 St

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)
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(4) Interior Access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

BOE Survey:

(1) Accessible
entrance interior
doors to the poll
room are not open
and clear of
obstructions. (BOE
2410)

PS 140

166-11 116 Ave

Ocean Park

Apartments

120 Beach 19 St

PS 226 JHS (1) Interior access

121-10 Rockaway barriers (CIDNY

Boulevard Survey)

PS 121

126-10 109 Ave

PS 30

126-10 Bedell St

PS 129 (1) Interior Access

128-02 7 Ave barriers (CIDNY
survey)
(2) BOE says Not
compliant with pre-
cleared accessible
site set up: “Site
was not set up
according to
schematic” (BOE
1506)

PS 124 1) Exterior Signage

129-15 150 Ave

barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Brookdale Village
Senior Ctr
131 Beach 19" st

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)
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(3) interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS 55
131-10 97 Ave

(1)
Inaccessible
ramp
(CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Exterior
signage
barriers
{CIDNY
survey)

(3) Entry /
pathway
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(4) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

IS72
133-25 Guy R
Brewer Bivd

(1) Signage
improperly posted
when AD monitors
arrived.

(2) “not enough
lights over the
BMD and where
the workers work.”
(BOE 2423)

Bland Community
Center

133-36 Roosevelt
Ave

PS 202 JHS
138-30 Lafayette St

(1) BOE Says Not
visited

“We were unable
to get to.” (BOE
1600)

“We did not
inspect” (1602)

PS171
14-14 29 Ave

IS 142
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142-10 Linden
Boulevard

PS 20
142-30 Barclay Ave

(1) Inaccessible
ramp (CIDNY
Survey)

(2) Entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY Survey)

(3) Interior
access barriers
(CIDNY survey)

(1) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

No indication site
was ever visited by
BOE (blank AD
inspection form)
(BOE 1564)

Springfield Gardens
HS

143-10 Springfield
Bivd

(1) “Missing signs
for both inside and
outside poll site”
(BOE 2928)

{2) “No door
clerks” (BOE 2931)

PS 50
143-26 101 Ave

PS 219
144-39 Gravett
Road

(1) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS 189 JHS
144-80 Barclay Ave

(1) No indication
site was ever
visited by BOE
(blank AD
inspection form)
(BOE 1567)

PS 231 JHS
145-00 Springfield
Boulevard

(1) exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS 185 JHS
147-26 25 Drive

(1) Access signage
missing.

(2) Directional
signage to the
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alternative
accessible entrance
not properly

posted.
(BOE 2818)
pPS181
148-15 230 St
PS 193 Form is untouched.
152-20 11 Ave Likely not visited.
(BOE 2827)
PS 22
153-33 Sanford Ave
PS 232 “Did not visit” (BOE
153-23 83 St 1603)

August Martin HS
156-10 Baisley
Boulevard

Aguilar Gardens
156-11 Aguilar Ave

(1) Inaccessible
ramp (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS 163

159-01 59 Ave

Ps 207 “Did not visit.”
159-15 88 Street (BOE 1609)

Other AD Monitor
Comment “Door
clerk a no show.”
(BOE 2106)

PS 209
16-10 Utopia
Parkway

PS 184
163-15 21 Road

PS 107
167-02 45 Ave

(1) At 8:40 pm:
alternate
accessible entrance
door closed. Not
easily opened from
outside. (BOE
2190)

(2) Signage
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barriers. AD
Comment “No
internal signs.
Handicap signs not
marked as to
location.” (BOE

2190)

PS 131 AD Comment:

170-35 84 Ave “Secured
windblown
handicap sign.”
(BOE 2171)

PS 80

171-05 137 Ave

PS 32 (1) Entry / pathway

171-11 35 Ave

barriers (CIDNY
survey)

Ps 173 (1) At 5:02pm (1) Entry /
174-10 67 Ave Accessible “door Pathways
closed - corrected | barriers
by locking it open” | (CIDNY
(BOE 2181) Survey)
PS 52 (1) Interior
178-37 146 Terrace access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
PS 95
179-01 90 Ave
PS 37
179-37 137 Ave
PS 169 (1) entry / pathway
18-25212 St barriers (CIDNY
Survey)
PS 36
187-01 Foch
Boulevard
PS 178
189-10 Radnor Road
PS 118 (1) Exterior signage

190-20 109 Road

barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)
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{3) Interior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(4) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS 35
191-02 90 Ave

PS 26
195-02 69 Ave

(1) Signage missing
at the alternate
accessible
entrance.
Directional signage
missing for
alternate
accessible
entrance. (BOE
2630)

PS 101
2 Russell Place

(1) Inaccessible
ramp (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

PS 130
200-01 42 Ave

“BMD not working.
Called — no repair
as yet” (4:20pm)
(BOE 1503)

PS 162 Signs for alternate | (1) Interior

201-02 53 Ave handicap entrance | access
missing. Directional | barriers
arrows to alternate | (CIDNY
handicap entrance | survey)
not posted
properly. (BOE
2624)

PS 134

203-06 109 Ave

Blessed Trinity “Did not visit” (BOE

Church 1630).

204-25 Rockaway
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Point Blvd No door clerk
present. (BOE
2086)

PS 159 1) Accessible

205-01 33 Ave

entrance doors
closed and locked.
“Handicap not
guarded - door
locked — short
inspectors.”

2) “No poll worker/
door monitor.”
(BOE 1496- 1497)

Second AD Team
“No door clerk”

(BOE 2211)

Andrew Jackson HS

207-01 116 Ave

PS 135

207-11 89 Ave

Scheuer House of (1) Exterior

Bayside signage

208-11 26 Ave barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
(2) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Queensview Inc

21-15 34 Ave

PS122

21-21 Ditmars

Boulevard

Grover Cleveland HS (1) AD

21-27 Himrod St

Comment“BMD
broken, repair
called in, service
could not fix,
would go to
warehouse and try
to replace. Was not
able to come
back.” (BOE 1955)
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PS 31 (1) No signage for
211-45 46 Road accessible entrance
(BOE 3461)
PS 109 JHS (1) No door clerk.
213-1092 Ave (BOE 1820)
PS 41
214-43 35 Ave
PS 147
218-01 116 Ave
PS 188
218-12 Hartland Ave
PS 84 (1) Inaccessible
22-45 41 St Ramp (CIDNY
Survey)
(2) Exterior
signage barriers
(CIDNY survey)
(3) Entry /
pathway barriers
(CIDNY survey)
PS 85
23-7031 St
M Vanburen HS
230-17 Hillside Ave
PS 213 (1) Interior
231-02 67 Ave access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
PS 112 (1) At 6:40 AD
25-05 37 Ave monitors wrote:
“Poll site in
auditorium, not
gym. The whole
place was a mess.
BMD not set up
properly.” (BOE
2384)
PS 186
252-12 72 Ave
PS 138
251-11 Weller Ave
PS 195

253-50 149 Ave

PS 104
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26-01 Mott Ave

Lexington School
25-26 75 Street

North Shore Towers
272-40 Grand
Central Parkway

Newcomers HS
28-0141 Ave

St. Joseph School
43-19 30" Ave

PS 70 (1) Entry / pathway | (1) Entry /
30-45 42 Street barriers (CIDNY Pathway
survey) barriers
(CIDNY
BOE Comment Survey)
(2) Door clerk is a
“No show” (BOE (2) Interior
2555) access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
PS 214
31-15 140 Street
Bayside HS
32-24 Corporal
Kennedy St
PS 166
33-09 35 Ave

Southridge Co-Op
#3

33-24 91 St

IS 145

33-34 80 St

PS 152 (1) Exterior Inside ramp

33-5262 St accessible entrance slope
door closed. exceeds ADA

guidelines. 3”

(2) No door clerk. 10 24”
AD Comment: (photo)
“The doors for the
Accessible Due to
entrance were students in
CLOSED. We had school for
to tell coordinator primary day
to place someone privacy

there.” (BOE 1851)

booths were
not ADA
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compliant
(photo)

IS 25

34-65 192 St

PS 143

34-74 113 St

St Andrews School
35-60 158" St

PS76
36-36 10 St

(1) No door clerk at
alternate
accessible
entrance. (BOE
1936)

(2) exterior signage
(CIDNY Survey)

(3) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

MS 333
365 Beach 57 Street

PS 199
39-20 48 Ave

(1) Inaccessible
Ramp (CIDNY
survey)

(1) AD Monitor
Comments “There
is no light at the
entrance/ exit
door. It is very
dangerous as
darkness set in.
The coordinator
looked for
maintenance and
none could be
found.” (BOE 2575)

PS 150
40-01 43 Ave

PS 98
40-20 235 St

(1) Outside signage
not posted
properly “Front of
school problem.”

(2) Directional
signage to
alternative
accessible entrance
not posted
properly. (BOE
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2800)

(3) Accessible
entrance doors not
open. No door
clerk present.
Comments indicate
that school
required accessible
entrance to be
closed if children
were in the school
yard. (BOE 2801)

Astoria Community
Center

4-05 Astoria

Boulevard

PS94

41-77 Little Neck

Parkway

PS12 (1) Signs for the

42-0072 St alternative
accessible entrance
not posted. (BOE
1840)

PS 105 (1) Improper

420 Beach 51 St Signage: “Some
signs taken off”
No door clerk
BOE 1759 - 1760

Goodwill

Apartments

4-2127 Ave

Beach 41 St Comm

Ctr

426 Beach 40 Street

Queen of Angels
Parish Center
43-18 Skillman Ave

(1) interior access
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

Queens Botanical
Gardens
43-50 Main St

Rosenthal Senior
Center

45-25 Kissena
Boulevard

PS 125 JHS
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46-02 47 Ave

IS 237
46-21 Colden St

(1) Accessible
entrance closed
and not easy to
open from outside.

(BOE 2071)

Newtown HS

48-01 90 Street

IS61 (1) Both BOE forms

98-50 50 Ave untouched. No
indication it was
visited. (BOE 2019
and 2046)

PS 67 JHS

51-60 Marathon

Parkway

PS 215 (1) Interior door to

5-35 Briar Place

poll room closed.
Not easy to open
from the outside.
No interior door

clerk. (BOE 1765)

PS 11

54-25 Skillman Ave

PS13 (1) Exterior signage

55-01 94 St barriers (CIDNY
survey)
{2) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)
(3) Interior Signage
barriers (CIDNY
survey)
(4) Interior Access
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

PS 102

55-24 Van Horn St

PS 177 (1) Signage for

56-37 188 St alternate
accessible

entrance and
(2) directional
arrows to alternate
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accessible entrance
not posted/
missing.

(3)Door initially
closed. Door
monitor opened.
(BOE 2627 - 2628)

Benjamin Cardozo
HS
57-00 223 St

Ocean Village
57-07 Shore Front
Parkway

BOE Found:

(1) Directional
arrows not
properly posted.
“At ocean village
site, outside signs
were taken down
by the kids in the
complex.” (BOE
1753-1755)

(2) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

(3) Entry /
pathwyay barriers
(CIDNY Survey)

(4) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

PS 120
58-01 136 Street

{1) Interior
accessible door to
the poll room
closed and/or
obstructed. (BOE
2652)

Francis Lewis HS
58-20 Utopia
Parkway

(1) At 6:30pm.
accessible entrance
doors closed and
not easily opened
from outside.

(2)No door clerk.
(BOE 2184)
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Big Six Towers

59-15 47 Ave
PS 81 (1) Exterior
599 Cypress Ave signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
(2) Interior
Access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)
PS 153
60-02 60 Lane
PS 88 BMD had a
60-85 Catalpa Ave 46 and %
clearance
and the ADA

privacy booth
56 and
3/4Aths

front slope
greater than
30ft with no
landing (ask
Monica)

Fairview
Apartments

61-20 Grand Central
Parkway

(1) Not compiliant
with pre-cleared
accessibie
schematic: 3:30pm
“Room was not set
up according to lay
out but was
changed to
sufficiently
demonstrate 1,2,3
process. .. Signage
leading to poll site
was insufficient
and changed.” BOE
2875

PS 206
61-21 97 Place

PS 187/811 Q
61-25 Marathon
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Parkway
PS 220 (1) Site uses a
62-10 108 St portable ramp but
“there was no
ramp installed”
(BOE 1891)
PS 157 JHS
63-55 102 Street
PS 175 (1) Interior doors (1) interior
64-35 102 St to poll room Access
obstructed “lunch barriers
tables were close (CIDNY
to door.” (BOE Survey)
2865)
(2) Exterior signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)
PS 46
64-45 218 St
PS 174 (1)
65-10 Dieterie Inaccessible
Crescent ramp
(CIDNY
Survey)
(2) Interior
access
barriers
(CIDNY
Survey)
PS 93 JHS
66-56 Forest Ave
PS 229 (1) Not compliant
67-25 51 Road with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic: “Room
did not follow
exact floor plan.”
(BOE 2964).
PS 87
67-54 80 St
PS 190 JHS (1) First AD Team: (1) Entry /
68-17 Austin St “Room is DARK, pathway
Dark.” (BOE 1656) barriers
(CIDNY
(2) No door clerk. survey)
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(BOE 1654)
(2) Interior
Second AD Team: access
“No door clerk.” barriers
(BOE 2287) (CIDNY
survey)
PS 128 (1) All signage
69-10 65 Drive missing. No

directional arrows.

(2)No signs posted
at accessible
entrance. (BOE
1632)

(3)“Gold key for
BMD missing. BMD
was left unopen
until told coord it
must be opened.”
(BOE 1635)

Second AD Team:
Improper
directional signage
comment: “Hard to
find, place is in the
basement.” (BOE
2896)

(3) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic:
“extremely noisy
and crowded. A
teacher constantly
on the loud-
speaker. They only
had half the
available space.”
(BOE 2989)

PS 73 JHS (1) Improper
70-02 54 Ave access signage:
“Had to move
handicap sign.”
(BOE 2959)
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(2) “Not a good
room for the
election due to the
sharing of the
lunch room with
the students.
Students were
loud, hard to
understand what'’s
going on, or where
to go even with all
the signs hung
properly, if weren’t
for door clerk
people may not
know where to go.’
(BOE 2961)

"

PS 200 (1) “Bell from BOE

70-10 164 St did not work.”
(BOE 1538)

PS 165

70-35 150 St

Sand Castle

7-11 Seagirt Ave

Immaculate (1) “One

Conception Center
72-00 Douglaston
Parkway

handicapped sign
by street handing
by a string, blowing
in the wind.” (BOE
2147)

Dayton Towers East
7400

7400 Shore Front

Parkway

PS 154 (1) AD Comment

75-02 162 Street “Handicap
entrance far away
from main
entrance. Should
have more
arrows.” (BOE
2177)

PS 205

75-25 Bell Boulevard

PS 69 (1) Form

77-02 37 Ave

untouched. No
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indication it was
visited. (BOE 2025)

Meadowbrook
Apartments
77-15113 St

PS 49
79-15 Penelope Ave

Creedmoor Hospital
79-25 Winchester
Boulevard

PS 115
80-51 261 St

Dayton Beach Park
8200

8200 Shore Front
Parkway

Hammel Comm
Center
81-14 Rockaway

Beach Blvd

PS 64

82-01 101 Ave

PS 99 (1) Interior

82-37 Kew Gardens access

Road barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Forest Park Co-op
83-55 Woodhaven
Boulevard

(1) entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

VFW Post 551
84-02 60 Ave

{1) No hand rails on
ramp. “Never had
hand rails, was the
same ramp / rail
the place uses.”

(2) Door clerk not
present.
(BOE 2954)

PS 217 JHS
85-144 Street

Briarwood Library
85-12 Main St
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PS 191
85-15 258 St

PS 89
85-28 Britton Ave

(1) entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(2) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

BOE Form
untouched. No
indication it was
visited. (BOE 2028)

Entrance
under heavy
construction
(photo)

PS 97
85-52 85 Street

Dayton Beach Park
8600

8600 Shore Front
Parkway

PS54
86-02 127 St

(1) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic. “Room
needed to be
changed due to
needs of the
school. Lunch
room was in
original site
layout.” (BOE
2854)

PS 56
86-10 114 St

(1) BMD not
accessible when AD
Monitors arrived:
“Rotated BMD and
set up properly.
Placed 5 feet from
wall.” (BOE 2835)

PS 18
86-35 235 Court

(1) “Custodian
would not allow
entrance” to be
opened. Accessible
entrance doors
were closed
(possibly locked)
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(BOE 1811)
. PS 90 (1) Handicap
86-50 109 St signage initially
improper. (BOE
2839)

(2) Exterior
accessible entrance
doors obstructed
by “card board box
which was blocking
entrance.” (BOE
2840)

{3) Not compliant
with pre-cleared
accessible
schematic. “Room
was not set up to
fit the layout but
was changes as
best as possible.
Room had vending
machines and
televisions which
affected the way
the room could be
set up.” (BOE 2842)

Hilltop Village Co-op
87-15 204 Street

PS113

78-23 87 Street

PS 82 (1) Directional

88-02 144 St Signage
insufficient: “More
directional arrows
needed” (BOE
2759)

1S 238

88-15 182 Street

Central Library {1) Accessible

89-11 Merrick entrance door not

Boulevard open. Not easily

opened from
outside. “Doors are
computerized not
to open.” Interior
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“doors are on
timer.” Problem
not corrected. (BOE
1667)

PS63

90-15 Sutter Ave

PS 60 (1) Exterior signage

91-02 88 Ave barriers (CIDNY
Survey)
{2) Entry / Pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)
(3) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

PS 33 (1) No door clerk

91-37 222 Street

available. (BOE
1814)

Peninsula Library
92-25 Rockaway

Beach Bivd

PS 144 (1) Entry /

93-02 69 Ave pathway
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

PS 139

93-06 63 Drive

PS 210 JHS (1) Not compliant

93-11 101 Ave

with pre-cleared
accessible site set
up: “Site was not
arranged according
to plan.” BOE 1590

PS 149
93-11 34 Ave

(1)Alternate
accessible entrance
signs not posted.

(2) Directional
arrows to alternate
accessible entrance
not posted. (BOE
1861)

(3)Accessible door
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closed. (BOE 1862)

Lefrack City

Apartments

96-10 57 Ave

PS 62

97-25 108 Street

PS 146 (1) First BOE team:

98-01 159 Ave Not compliant with
pre-cleared
accessible

schematic. “The
poli room is not
laid out as to the
schematic because
classes are held in
the same room
which necessitates
an accommodating
reformation of
equipment.”

(2) “Due to room
use and
congestion, the
BMD could not be
positioned properly
...astoassure
proper access.”
(BOE 2110)

Second BOE team:
“Did not visit” (BOE
1606)

(3) Inaccessible
ramp (CIDNY
Survey)

(4) Entry / pathway
barriers (CIDNY
survey)

(5) Interior Signage
barriers (CIDNY
Survey)

{6) Interior access
barriers (CIDNY
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Survey)

Forest Park Library
98-27 Metropolitan
Ave

PS 19
40-32 99 Street

{1) No door clerks.
(BOE 2008)

(1) Exterior
signage
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(2) Entry /
pathway
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

(3) Interior
Access
barriers
(CIDNY
survey)

Far Rockaway HS
821 Bay 25 St

(1) Ramp not set
up or not properly
set up by
custodian. (BOE
2682)

PS91
68-10 Central Ave

PS114
134-09 Cronston
Ave

First AD Team “Did
not visit.” (BOE
1627)

Second AD team:
(1) No door clerk
present at
accessible
entrance.

(2) Accessible
entrance closed.

AD Comments:
“Call made to bd of
E for additional
people. School
office insisted that
the emergency
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Jaccessible]
entrance must
remain closed until
bd of e personal
can cover it.” (BOE
2091 - 2092)

Queensbridge North
Comm Ctr
10-25 41 Ave

Redfern Community
Center

15-44 Hassock
Street

Staten
Island

IS61
445 Castleton Ave

(1) Exterior signage
missing on front
gate (BOE 3431)

(2) Portable ramp
was not accessible
/ not set up
properly (BOE
3432)

Staten island Tech
HS
485 Clawson St

IS75
455 Huguenot Ave

PS 37

15 Fairfield St

Curtis HS

105 Hamilton Ave

New Dorp HS (1) Signage not

465 New Dorp Lane properly posted
outside (BOE 3566)

Saint Christophers (1) Signage not

136 Midland Ave properly posted
outside (BOE 3467)

(2) Portable ramp

unsafe (BOE 3644)
Saint Paul’s Meth Ch
7557 Amboy Road
iIS2 (1) Signage not

333 Midland Ave

properly posted
outside, directional
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arrows (BOE 3623)

(2) Portable ramp
unsafe (BOE 3624)

PS 42
380 Genesee Ave

Tennis Club
42 Revere Street

1S72
33 Ferndale Ave

Olivet Presby
Church
97 Myrtle Ave

Central Family Life
Center
59 Wright Street

Gold Star American
Legion
17 Cannon Ave

Holy Rosary Par Ctr
85 Jerome Ave

The Elks
3250 Richmond Ave

PS 20
161 Park Ave

PS 56
250 Kramer Ave

(1) No signage for
accessible entrance
(BOE 3443)

(2) No door clerk
present (BOE 3444)

PS5
348 Deisius Street

PS6
555 Page Ave

PS 22
1860 Forest Ave

Petrides School
715 Ocean Terrace

(1) Ramp not set
up properly (BOE
3414)

(2) No door clerk at
accessible entrance
(BOE 3414)

Christian
Pentecostal Church

(1) Signage:
directional signs




Case 1:10-cv-05653-DAB-HBP Document 119 Filed 10/18/12 Page 122 of 129

910 Richmond Road

missing (BOE 3434)

(2) No door clerk
present (BOE 3435)

PS 58
77 Marsh Ave

(1) Accessible
entrance not open,
no door clerk
present (BOE 3366)

Summerfield UMC
104 Harbor Road

South Beach
Community
155 Norway Ave

The Tides at
Charleston
15 Tides Lane

PS 65
98 Grant Street

Castleton Hill
Moravian Church
1657 Victory
Boulevard

PS14
100 Tompkins Ave

Castleton Park
Apartments
185 St Marks Place

Richmond Terrace
Comm Ctr
71 lersey St

All Saints Church
2329 Victory
Boulevard

PS 57
140 Palma Drive

(1) Exterior signage
not posted
properly, AD
monitor had to
post signhage (BOE
3362)

PS 48
1055 Targee Street

PS54
1060 Willowbrook
Road

Concord HS
109 Rhine Ave

(1) Maintenance
had to remove
interior blockage
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(BOE 3554)
1S 27
11 Clove Lakes Place
Cassidy/Lafayette (1) Signage not
Senior Center properly posted
125 Cassidy Place outside (BOE 3578)
Ps 69

144 Keating Place

PS 29
1581 Victory
Boulevard

Cichon Post
100 Innis Street

Stapleton
Community Center
189 Gordon Street

PS13
191 Vermont Ave

IS51
20 Houston Street

PS 36 Annex
200 Jefferson
Boulevard

Berry Community
Center
211 Jefferson St

1S 24 (1) Signage not

225 Cleveland Ave properly posted
outside (BOE 3664)

PS 36

255 lonia Ave

Todt Hill Community
Center
255 Westwood Ave

(1) Signage not
posted at time of
inspection (BOE
3485)

Elizabeth Connelly

(1) No door clerk

Campus present (BOE 3354)

280 Regis Drive

PS 23

30 Natick St

PS 32

32 Elverton Ave

PS53 (1) Signage not

330 Durant Ave properly posted
outside (BOE 3620)

PS 52
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450 Buel Avenue

Susan Wagner HS
50 Brielle Ave

Walker Park Club
50 Delafield Place

(1) “Ramp too
small for
wheelchairs” (BOE
3495)

PS11
50 Jefferson St

PS 55
54 Osborne Street

PS31
55 Layton Ave

PS 35
60 Foote Ave

New Lane Senior
center
70 New Lane

Staten Island
Academy
715 Todt Hill Road

PS 19 (1) Portable ramp

780 Post Ave not set up properly
“planted walkway”
{BOE 3447)

PS 44

80 Maple Parkway

PS 16
80 Monroe Ave

PS3
80 South Goff Ave

PS 40
91 Henderson Ave

PS 50
200 Adelaide Ave

(1) Exterior signage
not posted
properly (BOE
3374)

(2) Unsafe Ramp
(BOE 3375, 3594)

PS 18
220 Broadway

IS7
1270 Huguenot Ave

PS8
100 Lindenwood
Road

(1) Signage not
properly posted
outside (BOE 3509)
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(2) Ramp not
. properly set up,

“handrails didn’t
fit” (BOE 3510)

PS 60

55 Merrill Ave

PS4 (1) No signage for

200 Nedra Lane accessible entrance
(BOE 3500)

PS 39

71 Sand Lane

PS 30

200 Wardwell Ave

Parkview

Apartments

700 Victory

Boulevard
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EXHIBIT B

AD MONITOR SAMPLE REPORT
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Poll Site
(Name and
Address)
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EXHIBIT C

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE POLLING PLACE ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST



